CITY OF MILWAUKEE
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Friday, February 23, 2018

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

SONYA L ANGELES
3739 S15TH P

MILWAUKEE, WI 53221
You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hali on:

Tuesday, March 06, 2018 at 01:00 PM

Regarding: Your Class D Operator's License Renewal Application.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or m@f the following reasons: See attached police report.

ice for applicants wit
fines

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denia .
Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnarship applicants must appear by a partner
listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent
you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can
be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the commitiee hearing and willing to testify. You may present
witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you sheuld
bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application fite at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the
person whose signatura appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is avaliable at reduced rates {5 hour fimit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East
Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hail.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other
auxiliary aids. For additiona! informatlon or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coerdinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414} 286-
3456, TDD - {414) 286-2025,

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

s

lessica Celella
License Division Manager

BY:

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at {414) 286-2238.

200 E. Wells Street, Room 105, City Hall, Milwaukee, WI 53202, www milwaukee.gov/license
Phone: (414) 286-2238  Fax: (414) 286-3057  Email Address: License@milwaukee.gov
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Sticky Note
2/13/18 Held for nonappearance


PA-33AE Rev 5/12

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT
LICENSING

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/AANCIDENTS

SYNOPSIS
DATE: 01/19/18
LICENSE TYPE: BART No. 268794
NEW: Application Date:

RENEWAL:

License Location:
Business Name:

Licensee/Applicant: Angeles, Sonya L
{Last Name, First Name, Mi)

Date of Birth: 07/24/76
Home Address: 3739 S 15" Place
City: Milwaukee State: Wi Zip Code: 53221
Home Phone:
This report is written by Police Officer KUKOWSKI, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.
The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:
1. On 01/13/16, applicant was convicted of IC in Milwaukee County. Her license was revoked for one
year. On 10/17/17, applicant was convicted of OWI. Her license was revoked for 6 months.

2. Applicant has the following traffic citations that are past due:

16055267  $124.00 Due on 12/26/16
16055268  $98.80 Due on 12/26/16



CITY OF MILWAUKEE
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Friday, February 23, 2018

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

Tiffany R Earley
2520A N MURRAY Av

Milwaukee, Wi 53211
You are requested to attend a hearing which is to he held in Room 301-8, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, March 06, 2018 at 01:00 PM

Regarding: Your Ciass B Manager's License Application.

There s a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: See attached police report.

nting/denial

__ granti f your-application. . . -
g may result in the denial of your license. Individuat applicants must appear only in pesson oF by an attorney. Corporate or
Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner
listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do 50 and at your DWn expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent
you at this hearing.

You will be giver: an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can
be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify, You may present
witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you shouid
bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, 50 thag you can answer guestions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the
person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Halt is available at reduced rates {5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East
Kitbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other
auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Councll Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-
3456, TDD - {414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

Jessica Celella
License Division Manager

BY:

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

200 E. Welis Street, Room 105, Gity Hall, Milwaukee, W1 53202, www.milwaukee,govilicense
Phone; (414) 286-2238 Fax: (414) 286-3057  Email Address: License@milwaukee.gov




PA-33AE Rev 512

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT
LICENSING

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS

SYNOPSIS
DaTE: 02/06/18
LICENSE TYPE: BART No. 269063
NEW: Application Date:

RENEWAL: [ ]

License Location:
Business Name:

Licensee/Applicant: Earley, Tiffany R

(Last Name, First Name, Mi)

Date of Birth: 08/1 3/89

Home Address: 2520A N Murray Avenue

City: Milwaukee State: Wi  Zip Code: 53211

Home Phone:

This report is written by Police Officer KUKOWSK], assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department’s investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 07/27/09, applicant was convicted of OWI1 in Marinette County. Her license was revoked for 7
months.

2. On 05/01/12, applicant was convicted of OWI in Brown County. Her license was revoked for 15
months + 60 days.



CITY OF MILWAUKEE
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Friday, February 23, 2018

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE AD 06

ARMSTRONG, Loriana O, Agent
Armstrong General Contracting, LLC
1011 W Somers 5t

Milwaukee, Wt 53205
You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-8, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, March 06, 2018 at 01:00 PM

Regarding: Your Home Improvement Contractor’s License Renewal Application as agent for "Armstrong General
Contracting, LLC" for "Armstrong General Contracting” at 1011 W Somers 5t.

There is a possthility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: Ohjectiens to the granting of
such a license due to the operation as a Home improvement Contractor in the city of Milwaukee without the required ficenses, alleged
violations and prohibited practices of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances {(MCO) 9514, the applicant's failure to actin accordance with
MCO 95-14, the inability of the applicant to substantially understand the required business regulations set forth in MCO 95-14, whether
the applicant has been issued a warning letter or had the imposition of administrative sanctions by the Wisconsin Department of
Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection, whether a judgment has been rendered against the applicant by any court of competent
jurisdiction regarding vielations of ordinances of the city or laws of the state of Wisconsin the nature of which substantiaily relate to the
particular activity for which the license is issued, or a judgment has heen rendered against the applicant regarding impraper work, and
other factors which relate to the health, safety and welfare of the public,

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the deniaf of your license. individ ust appear only in person of by an attorney. Corporate or
Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner
listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do 50 and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent
you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity 1o speak on behalf of the application and to raspond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions ¢an
be accepted by the committee, untess the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present
witnesses under oath and you may also confrent and cross-examing opposing witnesses under cath, If you have difficulty with the English language, you should
bring an inteypreter with you, at your expense, s0 that you can answer guestions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inguiries regarding this matter may ke directed to the
person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meatings in City all is available at reduced rates (5 hour lignit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East
Kilbourn and North Water Street, Parking tickets mmust be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reascnable notice, afforts will be made to accommedate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or ather
auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Councll Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286~
3456, TOD - {414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

i

Jessica Celella
License Division Manager

BY:

if you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

200 E. Wells Street, Room 105, City Hall, Mitwaukee, W1 53202. www.milwaukee.gov/license
Phone; (414) 286-2238 Fax (414) 286-3057 Email Address: License@milwaukee.gov




REDACTED RECORD

Sch‘afgz, Nathan

From: Celella, Jessica

Sen%: Thursday, Décember 21, 2017 9:32 AM

To: Schafer, Nathan

Ca Byrd, Yashica

Subject: FW: 3114 W, Juneau._ Contractor dispute with Armstrong Contracting

Please add as abjeéction

From: Bauiman, Robert -

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2017 9:01 PM

Tol

Cct Celella, Jessica ; LaPierre, Yves; Kilmer; Larry; Askin, Tim

Subject: RE:-3114 W. Juneau_ Contractor dispute with Armstrong Contracting

Very sorry to hear this. | believe Anderson is licensed by the city as & hoime improveinent contractor so we can enter a
complaint in thie file atid there will bie hearing at renewal time. Beyond that this is basically a private legal dispute but |
will definitely put our contracting people and historic preservation people on notice about this situation. It does not
sound good to me. We will explore delisting Anderson as an eligible contractor for city work-and HPC can stop réferring:
“hifn to other hoimé owners, But these actions will not help your situation directly. | B

Andérson appears to have a good record with the city, but the city has strong bargaining power. We have pretty detailéd
specifications, require performance bonds and hold back a percentage of the price until the cityaccepts the job. The city
also offérs the prospect of additional jobs so contractors are generally compliant. On the ather hand, these cohtracting
requirements often inflate the price over what @ private owner would pay for the same work,

Sent from Méii.for-Wi_ndoWs 10

From;

Sent: Wedriesday, December 20, 2017 5:58 PM

To: Bauman, Robert:

Subject: 3114 W. Juhéau_, Contractor dispute with Afmstrong Contracting

Alderman Bauman,

It was nice talking with you at the GSPNA Christmas party. I'm réathing out to you because frankly it's iy last avenue of
recourse, | apologize for the length of the email. '

I've been working with Armstrong General Coiitracting over 1hé last year; restoring tlie exterior of our hoyse inéluding &
complete porch restoration: | basically had to take & loan from riiy 401k to pay for most.of it, since My home valug has

dropped s0 low. Butmy house couldn't afford to weather another seasori with a feaky roof and years of exposed and

peeling paint, I'm investing $50,000 in ourhouse, and financially it doesn’t make sénse, but | love dur house.

in Septerber, we had a dispuite over Change Orders which he stopped all work uriless 1 paid hirit in fu‘i! for ariother
$16.,000 for "work” he performed.., itwas a complete surprise to me since it was the first time he mentioned additional

money wilh me. 1t fell like extortion. He claims that just “faking” about-something constituted a verbal approval for the-

change order; which | completely disagree with, part of his contract terms even disputes that, Nothing in our corversation
before that time was about price, or him warning me that the direction | was giving was “extra”. He's now threatening me
with-a Gonstruction Lien.




After looking at the Change Order work, in my estimation he basically charged me twice as much it should have cost for
the work in which he billed me T & M. | feel he was probably losing moriey, and heeded to re-coup additional costs. He
also claims to have done more work than he actually did in terms of Percent Complete.

Lastly, in the last month or so, I've discovered that fhg. front porch framing/ footings weren't inspected by the building
inspestor and when Paul Gurda stopped by, he said that the framing wasn't code-compliant and needed additional
footings! | also discovered the porch rubber roof he installed is completely wrong, according to the manufacturers

installation détails, and needs to be torn-off and re-done. That work is about $5-8,000. And I'lf have to re-do all of his

painting since it's been exposed for 2 winters now with only primér on because hé was $o slow in finishing the work.

| know that Armstrong General Contracting does a fof of work with the City in restoring foreclostire’ houses, especially in
GSPNA and Concordia, | Know he has told me in the past about all of the change orders he sent on city projects...my

fear is that he did the same with me.  |s there any pressure we can put on him from a ficerise statidpoint or complaint

standpoint, o any other avenue 'm not aware of? | feel so helpless and taken advantage of and feel that | can’t hold him:
accotintable for his actions. :

If hé did this to me, and I'm a licensed Architect, I'm confident he's done this to othiers. He has a good carpenter, Tor,
but his business practices are shady and unprofessional based on my experience,

Any advice o help would be appreciated, 1 just can't afford to go to Arbitration and risk exorbitant legal fees.

Sincerely,

REDACTED RECORD

414~ -



February 9, 2018

Via E-mail

Jessica Celella

" Alderman T. Anthony Zielinski
Alderman Jim Bohi

Alderman Cavalier Johnson
Alderman Nicholas Kovac
Alderman Khalif Rainey

Re:  Home Improvement Contractor License: Armstrong General Contracting, LLC
Response to Complaint of Tim Scanley

Dear Aldermans Zielinski, Bohl, Johnson, Kovac, and Rainey:

On behalf of my client, Armstrong General Contracting, LLC ("Armstrong”) | am responding
to the December 20, 2017 complaint made by Tim Scanley through Alderman Robert
Bauman, regarding a project at 31 14 W, Juneau Ave,

Pursuant to the enclosed Settlement and Contract Termination Agreement (Ex. A) made
effective as of December 22, 2017, Mr. Scanley fully settled the dispute with Armstrong. As
part of the Settlement, Mr. Scanley agreed to “withdraw, waive, release, and discharge”
Armstrong from all claims and disputes regarding the Project.

The Settlement was the result of extensive negotiations hetween the parties’ legal counsel
and a final an offer made by Armstrong on December 19 that substantially compromised
the balance Armstrong was owed on the Project simply to resolve the project and part
ways. (Ex. ) Mr. Scanley accepted this offer with additional conditions regarding final
exchange of paperwork and materials, by e-mail from Mr. Scanley on December 21.

Knowing that he would be accepting the offer the next day, on December 20 Mr. Scanley
chose to make one last parting swipe at Armstrong by sending this completely one-sided
and seriously misleading complaint to Ald. Bauman, replete with incomplete and false
facts.

The now resolved dispute between the parties arose out of two contracts (Ex. B) between
Armstrong and Mr. Scanley for work on Mr. Scanley's home at 3114 W. Juneau Ave, Prior to
the Project, Nick Armstrong (Vice president of Armstrong) and Mr. Scanley were personal

1011 N, Mayfair Road | Suite 204 | Wauwatosa, Wl 53226
T(414) 727-6250 | F {414) 727-6247
www, hurtadozimmerman.com



friends and had been involved in the same competitive mountain biking club.

Although the two contracts for the Project identify set work scope for each of the two
phases of work that was t0 be performed, almost immediately after work started on the
home, Mr. Scanley began making numerous changes to the work specifications as well as
redirecting the means and methods for Armstrong's work. On a number of occasions Mr.
Scanley re-directed Armstrong's laborers on the site to stop work in areas and begin work
in others. Mr. Scanley on numerous occasions changed the sequence of work. (See Ex. C &
D). While some of the changes may have seemed relatively minor, the overall impact was
significant. As a professional architect responsible for administration of large construction
projects, Mr. Scanley was undoubtedly aware of the impacts of re-direction and re-
sequencing of work. Armstrong's crews had to stop what they were doing, undo work, and
often start over to accommodate ongoing changes.

In particular, Mr. Scanley directed that for the front deck Armstrong was to perform “6-
point’ priming to cover every surface, and a process where Armstrong was to coat with
linseed oil, wait to dry, prime, and then paint. (Ex. E). None of this work was part of the
contracts, which Mr. Scanley has repeatedly acknowledged.

Mr. Scanley's complaint that it was a complete surprise to him that there was additional
cost involved with the additional work he directed is an outright lie. As a practicing architect
Mr. Scanley was fully aware that what he was asking for was not part of the contract and
Armstrong was proceeding on a time and materials bases. He directed that the work
proceed anyway, and without ever requesting a bid or estimate for this work. This was
confirmed by Mr. Scanley himselfin an e-mail (Ex. F):

Let me start by saying | believe you should be fairly compensated for the
work you have done or the work beyond the original scope of work. A job of
this complexity will have unforeseen issues or changes to the scope along
the way. It was never my intention of asking you to perform free work or to
take advantage of our relationship.

While Mr. Scanley claims that Armstrong stopped work in an effort of “extortion”
Armstrong simply requested that M. Scanley pay for the charges he had incurred. When
Mr. Scanley received the bill, he attempted every means possible to avoid having to pay for
the full cost of his requested extras. The change order (Ex. G.} documented the number of
hours incurred in the activity. After the fact, with the additional work performed and value
received by Mr. Scanley, he chose then to dispute the amount of work.

After disputing the charges, at a site meeting on October 10, 2017, Mr. Scanley and Mr.
Armstrong discussed the outstanding charges and a compromised reduction, with Mr.
Scanley agreeing to a payment of $14,000 for the change order, and saying that only
needed to discuss with his wife. Following what Mr. Armstrong believed to be a resolution
of the disputed change order, Mr. Scanley sent a letter stating that he would only “resume
discussion over resolving these Change Orders after the contracted work is completed.”
(Ex. H)As confirmed by Mr. Scanley himself, he had agreed he did owe Armstrong for the
work, but rather than even paying the amount he believed was fully owed Armstrong, he



chose to refuse payment altogether, using that as leverage to get Armstrong to perform yet
more work on his home.

Armstrong responded addressing the numerous inaccuracies with Mr. Scanley's letter (Ex.
.

On November 3, 2017, Attorney john B. Tuffnell provided notice of his representation of
Mr. Scanley regarding the dispute. As counsel for Armstrong, | also became involved and
had numerous discussions with Attorney Tuffnell. Negotiations continued through counsel
of the disputed amount, with the parties agreeing that a termination of the contracts was
best for both sides. Therefore, the lastissue 1eft to resolve was the balance that Mr. Scanley
owed for the work that was performed.

On December 19, 2017, following back and forth communications, Armstrong submitted an
offer to settle the dispute by compromising the total of $17,955.14 owed under the
contract and change orders, for a final settlement payment by Mr. Scanley’s of $10,500 (EX.

)2

On December 21, 2017, Mr. Scanley wrote back stating his agreementto the $10,500 with a
few additional minor considerations for exchange of paperwork and materials {EX. }).

Apparently, between receipt of the offer of settlement on December 19, and Mr, Scanley's
acceptance December 21, M., Scanley felt compelled to send the complaint on December
20. It is telling that in this fong letter, Mr. Scanley does not once inform Ald. Bauman of his
engagement of legal counsel, the pending settlement offer, or his acknowledgment that
Armstrong was owed a substantial amount of money due to the changes he directed.

Mr. Scanley while complaining of the lack of additional footings identified by Paul Gurda,
also neglects to tell Ald. Bauman of the fact that installation of additional footings was
expressly excluded from Armstrongs contract and that Armstrong was not responsible for
installing additional footings on the Project and all framing to be performed by Armstrong

was by direction of Mr. Scanley to be reinstalled the same as the original construction.

Mr. Scanley does not report the fact that Armstrong had repeatedly offered to replace the
rubber membrane roof on the property and reinstall, but Mr. Scanley refused to allow this
work to proceed,

Mr. Scanley does not report the fact that the painting work was stopped at the express
request of Mr. Scanley as he chose to re-sequence the order of work on the Project (Ex. C &
D).

Mr. Scanley next tries to impugn Armstrong's integrity by alleging that Armstrong has
overbilled change orders on City projects. Mr. Scanley claims this is based upon prior
conversations with Mr. Armstrong, but this claim is a complete fabrication. Mr. Armstrong
never told Mr. Scanley anything about change orders on city projects, and certainly has not
submitted improper change orders. Mr. Scanley's lies are merely the final in his attempts
to mislead the City and personally harm Mr. Armstrong.



Mr, Scanley admittedly uses these claims to try to interefere with Armstrong's licensure and
to obstruct ability to obtain future work. The timing of this complaint makes clear that it
was not submitted in any good faith attempt to resolve a complaint - Mr. Scanley had an
offer from Armstrong the day hefore the complaint, and confirmed acceptance of that offer
the day after. Despite receiving a substantial discount off his bill, Mr. Scanley still felt
necessary to pursue a personal vendetta against Mr. Armstrong.

Armstrong is a small minority-woman owned business that started in 2014. Armstrong got
its start performing projects for the City of Milwaukee NIDC program, and has completed
over 350 projects in partnership with the City. In doing so, Armstrong has demonstrated its
professionalism while performing projects for a diverse and challenging set of
homeowners. Armstrong always seeks to act with integrity and honor with all of its contract
obligations.

It is unfortunate that the project with Mr. Scanley was not a success, but as a small
contractor Armstrong cannot afford to continue when it is not being paid. Mr. Scanley, as
an experienced architect reviewing and managing construction projects, saw an opening to
take advantage of Armstrong's size and experience to dupe Armstrong into performing
work based on the personal relationship and verbal directives, knowing that he could force
a discount when he got the bill. The dispute was a civil matter that does not The committee
should disregard Mr. Scanley's complaint as the malicious retaliation.

Armstrong has not violated any of the regulations governing home improvement
contractor licensing under 95-1-7, or otherwise, and requests that the committee
recommend renewal of its license.

Armstrong appreciates the committee’s consideration of this additional information and
opportunity to address any additional matters at the hearing scheduled February 13, 2018.

Very truly yours,

HURTADO ZIMMERMAN SC
Counselors at Law

Enclosures

cc Loriana and Nicholas Armstrong (via e-mail)
Alderman José G. Pérez (via e-mail)



EXHIBIT
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SETTLEMENT AND CONTRACT TERMINATION AGREEMENT

: Settlement and Contrac‘;t Termination Agreement (“Apreement”) is made as of the 22" day
Ly 2017 (the “Bffective Date”) between Armstrong General Contracting, LLC (*AGC”) and
Seanley and Michelle L. Scanley (together, “Scanley™) (AGC and Scanley collectively,
Parties™).

sreas Scanley is the owner of the property located at 3114 W Juneau Ave., Milwaukee,

Wisconsin

Wh
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3208 (“Property™).

Lreas AGC and Scanley entered into certain agreements for AGC to perform work and supply
- the improvements of the Property, including but not limited to a Construction Contract dated
17 and Construction Contract dated September 26, 2017, and agreements for changes and
respective Construction Contracts (collectively, the “Contracts”)- :

reas certain disputes have arisen between the Parties with respect to the Contracts, including
o amounts due under the Contracts, costs for extras or changes, work quality, code
and completeness of work.

sreas, in consideration of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Parties desire o
¢-Contracts and unconditionally cancel and mutually release each other from any aud all
bbligations and claims of any kind, related to or arising out of the Contracts or any work
m the Property. '

W, THEREFORE, the Parties, each having legal counsel and in consideration for the mutial
hd agreements contained in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the

sufficiency ¢f which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:
1. Settlement Exchanges:
a. Materials: Within 5 days of the exccution of this Agreement, and upon a date and
time mutually agreeable to the Parties, Scanley shall retrieve the following from
AGC’s facility located at 1011 W, Somers Street, Milwaukee, WI: ,
i. Porch Materials: The porch materials purchased by AGC for use in the
Property identified as Vintage Woodworks (balusters, top and bottom
railings) and the (3) Fiberglass Columuns from Worthington
otig At AG C ii. _Crown Molding3he exterjor custom crown molding wood and custor.
1 WARERAY S "ré“/ iti, Condition of the Porch Materials and Crown Molding; Materials are to be in

good quality condition, and in the correct profiles and sizes as requested.
Scanley may bring a representative/carpenter to assess the quality of the
materials to ensure it bas not been compromised. If the quality of the
material is not acceptable or the quality has been compromised, Scanley may
refuse all the material at which time this Agreement shall become null and
void in its entirety. '

~

b. Upon acceptance of the condition of the Crown Molding and Porch Materials, the
Parties shall immediately exchange the following: '

i. Scanley shall deliver to AGC a check with immediately available funds in
the amount of $10,500 (“Settlement Payment”).

ii. Upon receipt of the Settlement Payment, AGC shall deliver to Scanley (1) a
full and final lien waiver for all work to date on the Property and (2) a
completed (KO Limited Warranty Tnformation for Asphalt Shingles form.

{




5. Mutual Release. Upon completion of the Settlement Exchanges, the Parties hereby forever
mutnally withdraw, waive, release and discharge each other and all directors, officers, shareholders,
employees, independent cantyactors, agents, aftorneys, representatives, owners, members, managers,
affiliated companies, parent entities, subsidiary companies, successors and assigns, and all other persons
or entities associated with them in any manner, from any and all claims, demands, actions and causes of
action, punitive damages, expenses, atiormeys’ fees, obligations, warranties, and Habilities of any kind
whatsoever, whether in tort, contract, warranty, or otherwise at law, related to or arising out oft (1} any
contract or agreement between the parties, including but not limited to the Contracts, (2) any work
performed by AGC or any materials supplied by AGC to Scanley or any warranty by AGC for such work
or materials, or (3) arising out of or related to any action of inaction occurring on of before the date of this

Agreement.

3, Non-Admission of Liability, The Parties expressly understand and agree that this Agreement is &
compromise of disputed claims and that this Agreement shall not be construed as, OF be deemed to be,

evidence of an admission of concession of any fault or liability or damage whatsoever on the part of either
of the Parties.

4. Entite Agrcement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement betweeh the Parties and
supersedes all prior negotiations, representations ot agreements between the Parties, either writien or oral.

5. Fina) and Binding Effect and Voluntary Agreement. In entering into this Agreement, the Parties
state that they havé carefully read and fully understand the terms of this Agreement, that they enter into
this Agreement inowingly, voluntarily, of their own free will, and have had the opportunity to review the
Agreement with an attorney of their choosing, The Parties understand that this Agreement will have a
final and binding effect and that by executing this Agreement, they may be giving up legal rights. All of
the terms, covenants, warranties, and representations contained herein shall be binding upon the Parties,
and their respective heirs, beneficiaries, assigns, officers, directors, agents, shareholders, members,
ptincipals, employees, SUGCESSOLS, partners, and predecessors in interest, and all persons, firms, and legal
entities legally responsible for the actions of the Parties hereto. The Parties further state that their
willingness to enter into this Agreement was not induced by, or based upon, any representation by any
party or their agents of employees that is not contained in this Agreement.

6. Severability, The provisions of this Agreement are severable. If any provision of this Agreement
is determined irivalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the other provisions of this

Agreement shall continue in full force and effect and the voided provision shall be amended, if
permissible, to the extent necessary 1o cender it valid and enforceable.

7. Modification, This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed to have been modified, amended,
rescinded, cancelled or walved, in whole or in patty, excepty written amendment signed by gach Party.

g, Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
Wisconsin, In any action or proceeding brought 10 enforce the terms of this Agreement of & breach of the
terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover its costs and attorneys’ fees
incurred in the action of proceeding.

9. Authority. The Parties hereby each ackinowledge that they have read and understand the
Agreement. The Parties further acknowledge that they have each retained legal counsel of their own
choosing for advice regarding the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and wased on that legal advice,
enter into this Agreement willingly and fully knowledgeable of their rights and obligations under the
Agreement. The sipnatories below acknowledge that each has the full right and authority to enter into and
execnte this Agreement on their respective Party’s behalf, Each Party further represents and warrants that

1o other person ot entity has an interest in any claims released hereunder.



10, Colnterpazts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts and, when joixied
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EXHIBIT



u.wun.nnt. GDﬂTﬂ-ﬂchHu
1011 West Somers Street
Milwaukee, W1 53205
Office: 414.831.5852
Fax: 414.265.5852

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

THIS CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT (“Contract”) is made this 26 day of September , 2016 between Armstrong General
Contracting, LLC (*Armstrong”) and the Owner(s) Identified below.on the following terms and conditions (colicctively, the “Party™ or “Parties”):

Armstrong Represeutative: Nicholag Armistrong, Phone:  (414)831-5852
E-mail:  nick{fRermstrongeo.com
Cwuoer(sh
Name: Tim Scanley Representative: Fim Scanisy .
Address: 3114 W Juneas Ave Phone: {414) 831 -5852
Milwaukee, Wi Fax:
E-Maik TScmlef@hga.com
Project Sites 3114 W Juneau Ave
WORK DESCRIPTION
Sgope of Work: House area Phase 1 - DM etk
1. Install new roof on the house total of 22 sq. $9,908.00 Ab@‘ W\ "U --—*-v&j:‘
Dcm?htw;ermit included In price. THE / I HED ARG“ [ CHURAL
«  Provide 30 ou. Yd. dumpster for debris disposal. WW ; pﬁm %/’35; Wﬁ“?
«  Cover ground around house using plywood, tarps and other -n& & > ELO%. Wi
material to protect exterior house, siding, v;indows, doors and plant fife. UMW ¢ X WoRK
o Tear offup to two layers of asphalt roofing material Cedar shakes. To »e WFNW.

«  Re-deck over existing Roof deck
Roef deck ?W ,ﬁ——/k

s  Install 7/16™ OSB sheathing over entire roof :
Shingle Application q118
o lnstall 15 fiberglass folt volled roofing usiderlayment over roof deck.
s Install new shingles, 3 dimensional (Owner o select color)
Shingle color: Riviera Red — 15 years warranty
«  Shingles to be IKO (PRO#4 ROOF SYSTEM]).
o Instali jce & water shield on eves up from gutiers, in afl valieys.
Tee-dam protection to be extended a minirmum of 36" upslope from inside face of exterior walk.
e Install new aluminum stacks in all existing plumbing through rooft cast iror, plastic and PVC stacks.
«  Instalt roof drip edge in all gable {owner to select color)
Drip edge color to be BLACK,
»  Insiall Ridge/Soffit ventilation.
« Instsll gutter apron (owaer 1o select color for flashing)
Guiter apron color to be BLACK,

2. Gutters §2,625.00

«  Halfround house only
- X Syle Guiters front porch and Bay window arca only

3. Pemo existing chimney, and sheath aver in preparation for roof system. 5575.08

4. 'Wood Repair $3,700.00
. Remove, replace and install new wood soffit
fasoin boards — rear east side corners




T Remove, replace and instal} soffit and
fascla — rear west side

. Remove, teplace and install now crown
molding - rear East, North & West sides
of the house — approx, 801F

5. Siding $2,300.00
g} Remove and replace afl damage siding — front,
Morth, East and West sides of the propeity - first
floor only approximately 2.5 59
b) Cedar shake —remove and replace front side of
the house were siding is missing or damage
approximately 1 5g.

6. Painting $10,700.00
1. Paint house exterior, including but not imited
to clapbonrd siding, Shingle, trim, Facias soffit,
brass netal weather-stripping
2, Storm Window removal (etaminum and Wood)
3, Window surface prep. Prior to paint. Paini all
exterior only Window;sashes, casing. Oil based
primey and (2) coats of latex paint :
g) allexisting painted surfaces to be painted:
b) four (4) color design .
o) surface preparation, per manufacturers recommendations:
I}  scrape/remove all loose paint {do not pressure-wash)
ii) Confirm wood is within recommended, Molsture content before procesding

Clean all areas around the house. Sweep all sidewalks. Clean all plantlife, flowers and shrubs of all debris. Run muagnets over all lawns and walk ways
to ensura no nails are left behind, Rake Jawns. :

Note (1) Al permits, dumpsters and materials are included.

Note (2): Armstrong GC would re-use crown molding that i detérmineﬂ to be in good shape/condition to repair front & lateral sides of the
house. : :

Note {3): Post roof deck denio Armstrong GC will inspeet and determine rafter tali replacement; contingency 32,500

Note (4); After Ali of storm windows sleminum or old woad Owrfer will be responsible to repaint and the aluminum storm windows and will
purchase new aluminum storm windows for any of the windows that currently have the old wooden storm windows.

[Identify specifioally any hazardous material removal inchuded in the contract such ag asbestos o lead]

Contract Price: Owner agrees to pay Armstiong § _ 29.800.00 (“éontruct Price™) for the Work as follows:
o Down Payment: §___14,900.00 due upon the exeeution of this Contract, Armstrong will not be required to perform any
Work unti] receipt of the Down Paymeni.
p. Progress Payments:
NIA

e, Final Payment: § __14,900.00 due upon compit{tion of the Work.
Contract Time:
a  Date of Commencement. Armsicong will eommence Work on or befors 10 days after alf the following oceur:

i, This fully executed Contract is recelved by Armstrong;
il All required state snd Tocsl building and construction perrrits and approvals have been abtained by the Owner;

#i, Down Payment has been received by Armstrong;
fv. All Selsctions affecting commencement of Work have been made by Owner,

. Substantinl Completion. Substantial Completion shall ocour on ot before 30 days , subject to the Tenms and Conditions of this
Contract,




9.

10,

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Armstrong’s Worl, Unless specifically stated in this Contract to be the responsibility of others, Armstrong will fumish all labor, supervision,
rnaterials, tools, subcontractors, and equipment necessary for completion of the Praject {coltectively “Work"). Armstrong shall have complete
oontrol over the means, methods, technigues, sequences, and schedule of construetion of the Work, Owner acknowledges that Armstrong may
employ consuiiants, subcontractors, and suppliers, in its diseretion, to perform the work, in whole or in part, in Armstrong’s diseretion.

Plans and Specifications. Qwner is responaible for identifying and notifying Armstrong of any aspect of the Project Work Description or any
plans and specificatlons for the Project that does not comply with Owner’s Project expectations and requiretments, oF any specific requirements
for materials, equipment and Jor functionality before commencement of the Work. Elements not identified in the Work Description or plans or
specifications, are not included in the Project and if luter requested by Owier, will be an extra to this Contract, including any sdditional design

fees necessary to incorporate the new iterns imto the Work by Armsirong and/or its consultanis,

Selections/Materials, To the exient not fully identified in the Work Description, the Gwner must make selections of all materisls, appliances, colors,
finishes and any Allowance ftems {“Selections™) within the time ostablished by Armstrong or a day for day exiension of the Contract Time will be
made. Anmstrong ey substitule material sizes, grades, weights or other distinguishing characteristics or features that are better than or equal 1o the
Selactions, except for brand name items or jtems identified as having “No Substitution”. When new maerials are o0 be matched to existing
construction, Armstrong will use rensonabls effort to do so using standard materials from local suppliers. Owner understands and agrees that exact
duplication with existing colors, textures and fnishes may not be achieved. Owner nnderstands that because of the inherent characteristics of building
materials when used in construction, perfect surface finishes cannot always be achieved, for example, }wood shrinks, sweils and checks {(hardwood
floors may experience gapping); plaster, drywall, masonry, asphalt and concrete can crack, peel, and pit; and condensation occurs on material surfaces
pxposed to moist air. ;

Supervision, Qwner agrees that the direction end supervision of all persons performing Wark at the Project Site is the responsibility of Armstrong,
Owmer shall not issue any instructions, negotiate for additional services or otherwise interfere with dny persons performing Work at the Project
Site, except upon the written permission of Armstrong, !

Ownership of Designs. Armsirong and its eonstltants shall be the authors and owners of their respective designs, drawings and original works,
inoluding the Plans and Specifications; Armstrong grants to the Owner a limited, nonexclusive license 10 use Armstrong's designs solely and
exclusively for purposes of constructing, using, and makntaining the Project, provided that the Owmor.substantially performs its obligations under
this Contract, Inchyding prompt payments when due. If this Contract is termingted by Armstrong, this license shall terminate

Permits and Survey. Ovmer Is solely responsible, at its own eost, for ohtaining all approvals, surveys, jnspection and testing serviees,
govemnmental approvals, site plan review, conditional use or operational permits, and easements, and for the payment of alt fees and costs required
by any applicable laws, associated with, and required by, the Work. In the event any approval or pesmit necessary to commence or continue the
Work is not issued through no fault of Armstrong that delays the Work forty-flve (45) days-or more, Armstrong may terminate this Contvact and
Owmner shull compensate Armstrong for the Work oompleted to date of fermination notice, pius fifteen percent (15%) for Armstrong’s coordination,
supervision, and demobilization costs. :

Acecss to Work, Owner agrees 10 maintain aceess for Armstrong at the Project Site and to keep the Project Site free from obstructions {including
children and pets) and sonflicting work, and 10 obtain permission for Armstrong tn gain access through adjacent property, if requived by Armstrong.
Owmer shall provide snow plowing, snow removal, and salfing necessary for aceess 1o the Projeet Site and the Work. Owner shail be solely
responsible for all risk, shall hold Aymsirong harmless and free of lisbility, and ghall compensate for any damagss or costs, including attorney
fees, arising outof such access or the failure to maintain access, excluding intentional or reckless coviduct attribntable to Armstrong.

Promotional Materlals, Owner agrees that Armstrong, may use any photographs taken before, aﬂér and during performance of the Work, or
descriptions, renderings, models or other depictions of the Project for Armstrong’s marketing, advertising, and other promotional purposes. ATmstrong
may display a sign identifying Armstrong's Work on the Project Site during performance of the'Work. -

Concented Conditions, Qwnet is responsible for notifying Armstrong of any concealed of hidden donditions at or on the Project Site that may
affect the Work. 1f there are subsurface or otherwise concealed physical conditions of the Project Sife that differ materially from those assumed
in any plans or specifications for the Project of (his Contract, o otherwise materially differ from those reasonably anticipated by Armstiong, then
the Contragot Price and the Contract Time will be adjusted to reflect any additional costs incurred by Armstrong, which shall be memorialized by
Change Ordes, Differing conditions may include, but are not Limited to, soil moisture content, instability or unsuitable soils, trees or brush yemoval,

ng, concrete pumping, sxcavation, cave-in correotions, snow removal, correcting

required fill or cutting to grade, Frost breaking, water pumpi
building siructure, plumbing, electrioal, HVAC, structura) or other existing conditions that are not compliant with applicable building codes, and
any other hidden conditlons requiring additional work to correct.

Huazardous Materials, Unless expressiy tdentified as included in the Work Description, Armstrong :s not responsible for conditions or maierials
encountered at the Praject Site that are identified a5 hazardous under foderal, state or local law or raguiaﬂon, ot are ofherwise subject 1o regulatory
requirements governing their handing, disposal or clean-up. “Itie Qwrier is responsible for all visks'and shall bear the cost of removal, cotrection
or abatement oF such hazardous conditions or materialy, Armstrong will not resume Work until Ownet has obtained certification that the hezardous
conditionsor materials have been removed or rendered harmless and all necessary approvals to resune Work have beest abtained from applicable
government authorities. Armstrong will be entitied to an equitable adjustmest in the Contract Price and Contract Time by Change Order for the
rensonable increase in cost or delay resulting from addressing hazardous conditions or materials on the Projest Bite. To the fullest extent permitted
by, Owner shall defend, indemnliy, and hold harmless Armstrong, iis subcontractors, designers, and their respective agents, officers, directors,
and employees, fram all ¢laims, and damages snd costs, including attomeys' fees, arising out of or relating fo existing hazardous conditions or
materials at the Project Site, or exposure to thesm. '

Lead-Baséd Paint or Materials. Owner acknowledges that the Armstrong has explained to the Owner thet Wisconsin has adopted Lead-Safe
Renovation Rules, Ch, DHS 163, as amended, which require an assessrent of the project to determing whether Armstrong and Owner must
sonsider whether lead-based materials have been used or exist in the home in arens where Armstiong expects (0 perform work. Many homes
canstructed befors 1978 were built with lead-based materials. Under Wisconsin’s Lead-Safe Renovation Rules, Armstrong must comply with the
Rules if the Work Involves a residential dwelting (or child occupied facility) built hefore 1978 and if Armstrong wiil be distarbing six square feet
or more ofipaint per interior room, twanty square fest or more of exterior paint; or for any work fnvolving windows. For areas of the project that
lead-based materials are discovered, or presumed 10 exist, the Lond-Safe Renovation Rule requiresi that Armstrong undertake certain steps to
provide fof containment of the work ares, minimization of dugt, and cleanup of the sres. If such conditions are discovered and are not included in
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the Contract Price, the Ovmer agrees to pay the cost of compliance with the Wisconsin Lead-Safe Renovation Rules. 1fnot included in the Contract,
the Parties agree that a Change Order will be entered into by the Parties that details the work to be-performed and the cost 1o be charged in order
to comply with the Lead-Safe Renoyation Rules, If Work is performed puesiiant to the Lead-Safe Renavation Rules, Armstrong agrees to provide
cleaning verification and documentation as required by the rules. Unlesy expressly included as part of this Conteact or Speeifications,
Armsirong is not responsible for tead-based paint or materisl hazards andfor Jead-based paint or materials remediation.

Projeet Site Proteetion. Owmer agrees to remave, refum and proteet any personal property inside snd outside the Project Site and is solely
responsible for, and holds Armstrong harmless for, the proper protection and safety of all personal property in, near or reasonably foresecable to
be affected by, the Work, Armstrong wrilk use reasonable efforts 1o aveid damage to any exlsting structure at or near the Project Site, however,
shall not be responsible for damage 10 lawns, shrubs, trees, and other interior or exterior plantings or vegetation, sxcluding intentional or reckless
conduct atiributable to Armstrong. Ifthe Crwner requests that Armstrong assist in moving any of Owner's personal property or if Armstrong must
move any personal property s part ofits Work, Owmer holds Armstirong free from any liability for damage waused by or to such personal properly
or atherwise, If Armstrong is required to move Owner’s property to perform its Work, Owner will bie responsible for additional moving charges.

Inspeetion. Upon request from Owner, Armstrong agrees {0 make reasonable accommodations for Owmer's inspection of the Work during
Armstrong's regular working hours. As the Project Site can be a dangerous place, Owner agrees not enter the Project Site without being
accomparied by Armstrong’s ropresendatives, unless prior written arrangements have been made, Owner agrees 1o adhere to all safety requiremnent
of Armstrong, whether verbal or posted. Owner shalt e solely responsible for his or her safety and for the safety of any persons fccompanying
Owner or Owner's third party coniractors, and acknowledges thet all such persons enter the Project Site al their sole risk, Armsirong {s not
responsibie for any injury o damage to the Work or Project Site caused by Owner, its third party contractors or those accompanying Owmer, and
Owner shall hold Armstrong harmless and shali indemnify against any cleims asserted aghinst Armstrong arising out of such injury or damage,
including all costs and attorney fees.

Substantial Completion. Substantial Comptetion means the date the Work, or a portion thereof, is sufficiently complete so that the Owner may
oceupy or utilize the Work for the use for wirich itis intended. Armstrong shall achisve Substantjal Completion within the Contract Time identified
in this Contract, provided weather conditions permit Armstrong's prompt commencement and continnation of the Work at the Project Site. Receipt
of otcupancy permit from applicable government anthorities, whether temporary or permanent, o Owner's actual ocoupancy of the Work shall
be conclusive proof of Armstrong's achievement of Substantial Completion for payment and comimencement of the Limited Warranty under this
Contrast,

Punchlist Inspection. Upon Armstrong’s notice to Owner, Owner and Armstrong shall perform an inspection of the Waork and prepare 8 punchlist of
any items requiring touchup, repair and completion to conform to the Plans and Specifications. Armshong chall establish 8 schedule for addressing
punchlist items, taking info consideration necessary time for scheduling any skilled lebor and custom specialized or fabricated materials needed fo
complete them, Upon preparation of the punchiist, Armslrong may invoice for and be entitled to the amount of Final Payment, less any reasonable costs
for completion of any punchlist items which shall be held by Owner and disbursed to Armstrong upon completion o the punchfist or individuat items
thereof, Upon completion of the punchiist items and all outstanding payments, Armstrong shall peovide Owner with such manufacturet manuals,
warranties, and othet documentation relating lo items installed on the Project.

Delay, Armstrong shall be entitled 1o an equitable extension of the Caontract Time, inchuding a reesonuble period of rescheduling and setup of its
workers and subcontractors, and increase in the Contiact Price, for any delay cansed by Owner or beyond Armstrong's control, including, butnot
limited to; changes in the Work or the sequencing of the Work by Owmer, Owner's faitute 1o make timely decisions or Selections, Owner’s delay
in making any paymenl, adverse or unseasonable weather conditions, conceated or unknown conditions, encountering of hazardous matesiats,
excavation collapse, adverse government or approval actions, unavaiiability of materials, casualties, accidents, environmental or personal hazards,
theft or vandalism, strikes, fires, delays by comnmon carrier, subgontractors and material supptier delays, unavoidable casustties or any other causes
beyond the cantrol of Armstrong.

Allawanees. An Allowancs is an amount budgeted for completion of a specified portion of the Work or is otherwise estimated because nidden
conditions of other variables not known at the time it is 5ot may cause the sotual cost of the item to increnss or decrease from the Allowance
amount. Allowances are eslimates onfy and in ro event will Armstrong be liable for any difference botween any Allowance item and the actual
costs of such item, If the final cost of ant Allowance item exceeds the Allowance amount established for the Project, Owner is responsible for
paying Armstrong the additional costs plus fifteen percent (15%). 1f the final cost of an item is Jess then the Allowsnce amount, the difference
will be applied against the Contract Price. This will be part of the contingeney as in Note (3).

Progress Payments. Payment by Owner shall be due within five (5) days of receipt of Arstrong’s Involoe, tonsistent with the progress payment
cchedule Identified in this Contract, Armsirong will provide Uen waivers for its work in exchange for each payment and will provide Jlen waiver for all
subconiractars providing work in excess of the amount of $500.00, with its next invoice for the Project.

Uniimely Payment. I Owner fails to make any payment when dug, Armstrong may, upon three (3) days written notice to the Owmer, stop the Work
until payment, plus any acerued interest and costs of coilection a5 provided herein, are received by Armstrong, Owner may not withhold payments
pending final inspection by the local municipality or upon any ciaim of wanrasty or any defect or deficiency in the Work, Al past due.payments
shall bear interest at a rate of 15% compounded monthly, until paid. Owner shaft pay a3l of Armstrong’s costs to calicet past due payments owed
under this Contract or in the successful defense of any claim by Ownet, incloding reasoneble consultant and attomey's fees.

Financial Information, Before commencing its Wark at the Project Site, and during the Work. Armsirong may request, and (wner shnl farnish,
documentation evidencing financial arrangements suificient to fulfill Owner’s obligations under this Contract. The Owner agiees not to alter its
Finanoial arrangements for the Work thereafter without prior notice fo Armstrong. ‘

Changes. All changss, additions, deletions, or exiras to the Work (“Changes™) will be memorialized by written Change Orders signed by the Owner
and Armstrong specifying the additional labor, services, and materials to be firnished by Armstrong and the adjustment to the Contract Price and
Contract Time. IFQwner requests or orders Armstrang to perform any Changes in the Work, Owner wilt be responsible for any inorease in the Contraet
Price and Contract Time, Written Change Orders may be prepared by Armstrong at intervals throughout the Project, sud provided to Owner for approval.
Unless otherwise agiced by Armsirong and Owner, all Changes shall be charged at the cost of the Work of such Change, plus fificen (15%) for
Armstrong’s overhead on materials, equipment, and subcontractors, phus 75,00 per hour for Armstrongs labor and supervision required for the Change
Armstrong mey require thatall Change Oprders b fully paid by Owner in advance ofthe changed Work being performed.

LIMITED WARRANTY




22, Exclusive Limited Warranty, Fora period of one (1) year fom the date of Substantial Complefion, Armstrong BEFees to repair, or replace at ifs

option, all Work performed under this Contratt so that it s free from defects in design and workmanship {(*.imited Warrenty”). This Limite Wayranty
shall be Qwaer’s sole remedy for any defrots, errors and omissions under the Contract, This Limited Watranty extends to the Owaer slone, and
automatically terminates upon Qwner selling or transferring title o the Project real estale andfor the Work. The Contract Price and Armstrong’s
coniractor's fes is set in reliance that this Limited Warranty Is the sole and exclusive remedy provided for all design and construction defects,
errors and nmissions under this Contrdet. Owmer acknowledges that the following are specifically excluded from this Limited Warranty and
Arstrong aecepts no responsibility for: '

. Waork for which Armstrong has not received payment as requived under this Contract;

b. Materials, equipment o sysiems that are specified by manufacturer, model number, catalog number, trade name, grade or quality,
or similar specific identification, or supplied by Owmer, shali be covered exclusively by the manufacturer warranty (if any, and
which to the extent possible shall be assigned to Owner) and Contractor does not separately warrant such materials and shall in
no way be responsible for the performance of such materials, equipment or sysiems;

c. Defects or failurcs of materlals o equipment instolled pursuant to manufacturer recommendations of instructions or otherwise
properly installed in the Project;

d. Damage from erdinery wear and tear, scraiehes, dents, oF surface wear geourring after instaliation;

e. Alterations or modifications {o the materials, physical abuse, misuse, ordinary maintenarce or damuge paused by neglector Owner's
lack of proper maintenance;

i Htems not installed by Armstrong orits subcontragtors or their Work modified by-others;

2. Damages caused by weather conditions and oceurrences of nature, including floods, high winds, snow loads, ice or snow buifd-up
or movement, and gxpansion of contraction of materials; and

h, Special, incidental or consequential damages of any sorh, including loss of use.

Within fourteen (14) days of discovery of eny item of the Work covered by this Limited Warranty period, Owner shall provide notice to Armstrong
in writing of the item(s), Owner expressfy waives any cfaim under this Limited Warranty for which Armstrong does not receive such timely notice.
Upon receipt of notice, Armstrong shall have thirty (30) days 1o perform an inspection of the item and agrees to thereafter underizke reasonable
efforls to commence and contlnue comection of defective ar incomplete Work covered by this Limited Warranty. Owmer agrees that Armstrong, at
its discration, may undertake repairs, rather than replacement, whese such repairs permiit the proper functioning of the defective Work, regardless of
sesthetics or any resulting diminished value. Armstrong will have no obligition to perform eny inspection or warranty corrections under this Limited
Warranty unless and until all outstanding amounts duc for the Work or otherwise nnder this Contract, are seceived by Armstrong. Armstrong’
comrection of Work shall not extend the ore {1) year Limited Warranty period-for thase corrested.

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY, NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY, DSE, HABITABILYTY, WORKMANSHIP, AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY
STATUTORY WARRANTIES SHALL APPLY TO THE WORK AND THE FROJECT, AND THE OWNER HEREBY WAIVES
ANY SUCH WARRANTIES,

23, Air Quality. CAUTION: Microorganisme, including, but not Limited to, mold, mifdew, spores, or any other form of fungi, bacteriz, and toxins

secreted by them, oceur natutally. They may be present during or afler construction ofthe Project in its air and on surfaces including wall cavities,
attics, windows, basement, exterior, or any other part of the Project and Work, Concentrations of moisture can result from cooking, showering,
washing or simlilar water-related indoor aetivities, from the atmosphere outside, and from the design, construction metns and methods, and
materials used fn the construction of the Work, including achieving energy officiency by construction methods that reduce air infiltration and
circulation. This-moisture may cause the presence, growth, release, discherge or dispersal of microorganisms, which, at certain levels, can cause
deterjoration of Project materials, damage to property, heatih hazards, personal injuries ot other irritant effects, such as skin irritation, respiratory
probiems and allergic reactions. Likewise, concentrations of radon teleased from soil and chemicals telensed from household fumnishings,
sppliances, mechanical equipment, personal possessions, and other materials may, &t certain levels, cause the same or similar effects,
Micsqorganisms, radon and chemicels ocour naturally in the environment, and as & result, Armsirong cannot eliminate the possibility that they
may be present of may grow in, on, or about the Project or Work. Owner may reduce these adverse effects by proper operation and maintenance
of heating, ventilation, air conditioning and dehumidification equipment, interior maintenance and cleaning, and exterior maintenance such 85,
but not limnited to, proper grading, landscaping, painting, and saulking, Dwneracknowledges that the prevention of such effects requires specialized
plans& specifications, ventiiation and construction techniques, and thereafler, specific building opevation and maintenance protocals must be

maintained by the Ovmer, all of which add significant costs and are riot included in this Contract.

As n result ofthese factors, Owner acknowledges and agrees Armsirong is not responsible for the presence, prowth, release, discharge or dispersal
of an¥ microorganisms, radon and chemicals at the Project Site and i1 the Work. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY
ELSI:]WHERE IN THIS AGREEMENT, OWNER RELEASES ALL CLAIMS AGAINST ARMSTRONG, ITS SUBCONTRACTORS,
SUPRLIERS AND THEIR OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS (“RELEASED PARTIES™), FOR BODILY
INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE AND/OR 1L.0OSS-OF USE ARISING FROM OR ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE FRESENCE, GROWTH,
RELEASE, DISCHARGE OR DISPERSAL OF MICROORGANISMS, RADON AND CHEMICALS AT THE PROJECT SITE AND
INTHE WORK, WHETHER RESULTING FROM OWNER'S IMPROPER OR INADEQUATE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
OF "gHE EQUIPMENT SYSTEMS OR OTHERWISE, EXCEPT, AND NOT INCLUDING, CLAIMS ARISING FROM WILLFUL OR
INTENTIONAL MISCORDUCT OF A RELEASED PARTY. Upon Substantial Comptetion, the Qwner assumes sole responsibility to operate
and raintain the Work and its systems, and to comply with all aperation and maintenance instructions furnished by Armstrong to Owner.

24. Notide Concerning Construetion Defects. Wisconsin law contains important requirements that must be Followed before Owner may file @

lawsdit for defective constraction against Armstrong, those who constructed your dwellings or completed your remodeling project, or against a
windew or door supplier or manufacturer, Seoslon 895,07 (2) and (3) of the Wisconsin Statutes requires the Owner 0 deliver to Armstrong a
writtdn notieo of any construction conditions alleged to be defective before the Owner files & lawsoit, and the Owner must provide Armstrong or
the window ot doar supplier the apportunity to make an offar to repair or remedy the alleged construciion defects. The Owner is not obligated to
uccept any offer made Armstrong or ihe window or door supplier. All parties are bound by applicable warranty provisions,
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26.

27.
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29.

30.

31

32,

3.

34,
35,

36,

37,

Armstrong's Insurance, Armstrong agrees to maintain workers' compensation and comprehensive general liability insurance during pcrformanée
of its Work with the following Jtmnits of coverage: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 Per Oceurrence, $2,000,000 General
Aggrogate; WORKER'S COMPENSATION st or exceeding statutory limits.

Owner's Insuranee. Before commencement of the Work and until Final Payment is made to Armstrong, Owner will maintain property insurance
sovesing the full value ofthe Project Site, including existing construction phus the new Work. This insurance shali cover ali physical losses, inciuding
basement collapse, fire, wind damage, thaft and vandalism, 1f Owner fails to obtain or meintain insurance as provided above, Owner assumes all
ligbility-for losses covered by such insurance and Armstrong may, but shall not be obligated 1o, procure such insurence and Owner shall pay Armstrong
for its cosis, Qhwner hereby waives all rights of subrogation ppainst Armstrong and jts insurers for losses paid by the proceeds of insurance muaintained
by Owmer. At Armstrong's reguest, Owner agrees 10 provide Armstrong with a capy of the Certificate of Insurance evidencing said coverage prior to
the commencement of the Work, naming Armstrong as 8 10ss payee under the nsurance policy, incloding any updated or renewed iNSUrance COVerage.

Termination by Armstreng. Upon five (5) days written notics to Qwner, Armsitong mey terminate this Contract if the Owner materially delays
Armstrong in performance of-its Work, the Owner otherwise breaches this Contact, the Qwner fails to make any payment when due, of the Project is
suspended by Owner for thirty (30) cumuletive days or more, Upon stich termingtion, Armstrong shall be paid for Work performed to dute, phis
demobilization cxpenses, Armstrong’s Coniractor's Fee equal to fiffeen peresnt {15%) of the rematning estimated Contract Price for the Work, plus
any Changes approved prior to fermination, and any other damages it custaing as & result of such termination for canse.

Termination by Owner. 1 Armsirong defanlts or fails or neglects to camy out the Work in accordance with this Conirast, Owner shall provide
written notice to Armstrong speoifying the alleged default or failure, 1f Armstrong fails 10 commence cosrestion of the specified default, faflure or
neglect within ten (10) days after reeeiving such rotice, Owner shall provide a second written notice to Armstrong and if, after an additional ten (1 [1)]
days, Armstrong fails 1o commence correction of the specified default failure or neglect, Owner may terminate this Contract and complete the Work,
Int such event, Gwner shall pay Armsirong for Work performed through the date of termination and all Project materiats shall be retained by Owner,
provided the Owner makes payment (o Arstrong for aft such materials.

Good Faith Negotiation. Asa condition precedent to litigation or arbitration, any issus, dispute, or other malter in guestion arising out of or
related to this Contract (*Claim™) shall be subject to gaod faith negotiations by the Parties. At laast one (1) week before such a meeling, the Party
seeking resolution of a Claim shall submit to the other Parly & brief written statement identifying the isswes in dispute and itemizing the amount
of the Clalm, along with supporting documentation necessary 10 undeystand the nature of the Claim.

Arbitration. Al Claims that cannot be resolved by Good Faith Negotiations shali be resolved by binding arbitration. Unless the parties mutuatly
agree on an arbitrator within thirty (30} days after notice of the arbitration Claim is submitted from ‘one patty to gnother, the arbitration shatl be in
accardance with the Consteuction Industry Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association in effect as of the date of this Contract,
exocopt that a single arbitrator shall be appointed to resolve the Claims, Artbitration shall consolidate and join any subcontraclors of other parlies
involved in a common question of law or fact necessary. Proceedings regarding statutory len rights commenced by Armstrong or any subeontractors
involved in the arbitration with Owner shall be stayed pending resolution of the meyits of such claims by arbitration, The award of the arbitrator shall
include actual attomney fees and costs (o the party or partics in whose favor judgment is rendered, payable and apportioned amongst the losing party
or parties as the arbifrator shall determine. Judgement upon the awerd yendered shall be final and may be entered in any cotrt of the forum, state o
foderal, having jurisdiction,

Conscquential Damages. “The Owner waives claims sgainst Armstrong for consequential damages arising outof or refating to this Contract, including
damages incurred by the Owner for rental expenses, loss of use, income, profis, financing, business and reputation, except 83 expressly provided in
this Contract. This Waiver includes all Owner consequentinl damages due 1o either Party’s termination of this Contract, except s otherwise expressly
provided herein.

LIEN NOTICE AS REQUIRED BY WISCONSIN CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW, ARMSTRONG HEREBY NOTIFIES OWNER
THAT PERSONS OR COMPANIES PERFORMING, FURNISHING, OR PROCURING LABOR, SERVICES, MATERIALS, PLANS,
OR SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ON OWNER'S LAND MAY HAVE LIEN RIGHTS ON OWNER'S LAND AND
BUILDINGS IF NOT PAID. THOSE ENTITLED TO LIEN RIGHTS, IN ADDITION TO ARMSTRONG, ARE THOSE WHO
CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH THE OWNER OR THOSE WHO GIVE THE OWNER NOTICE WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS AFTER
THEY FIRST PERFORM, FURNISH, OR PRGCURE LABOR, SERVICES, MATERIALS, FLANS OR SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION, ACCORDINGLY, OWNER PROBABLY WILL RECEIVE NOTICES FROM THOSE WHO PERFORM,
FURNISH, OR PROCURE LABOR, SERVICES, MATERIALS, PLANS, OR SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, AND
SHOULD GIVE A COPY OF EACH NOTICE RECE{VED TO THEIR MORTGAGE LENDER, IF ANY. ARMSTRONG AGREES TO
COOPERATE WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER’S LENDER, IF ANY, TO SEE THAT ALL POTENTIAL LIEN CLATMANTS
ARE DULY PAID.

If a consumer requests lien waivers, & selter of home improvement servioes must provide fien waivers from all contractors, subcontractors, and
mmuterial suppliers. This Wisconsin law protects consumers from having liens filed against their property. Lien waivers prevent the filing ofe
Jien on your home in the event that a contractor dees rot pay suppliers or subcontractors. For more information about home improvement law,
contact the Wisconsin Consumer Protection Buregu ai 1-§00-422-7128 or datep.whgov.

Entive Contraet. This Contract end any Change Orders, addende and documents referenced in it constitute the cntire agresment of the Parties
for this Project and the Work, No prior negotiations, stalements, arvangements, warranties, or understandings, oral or written, express oF jmplied,
will be reeognized unless stated in, or otherwise required by, this Contract. This Contract shall not be amended exeepl in writing executed by both

Parties. The corse of conduct of the parties shall not operate a3 2 subsequent waiver of Contract requirements thereafler.

Gaverning Law, All matters relating to validity, performance of intespretation of this Contract shail be governed by Wisconsin-law.
Severability. If any provision of this Condract or the applicstion of it to eny entity, person or ciroumstancs is determined to be invalid or
unenforccable to any extent, the remainder of this Contract and the application of such provisions to other entities, persons or clrcumstances shall
1ot be affected and the remainder shafl be enforced to the greatest extent permitied by law.

Interpretation, Titles of sections in this Contract may not be used o limnit their inferpretation, scope ofduties or obligations. Plural tense shafl include
the singular and singular shall include the plural tense throughout this Contract.

Binding Effect. This Contract shall be binding upon Armstrong and Owner, their hels, executors, administrators, successors, trustees and assigns.
The Parties executing this Contract hereby represent they have a legal authority to bind the entlty for which they sign. Owner represents that Owner



has the necessary financial resourees to fulfill Owner’s obligations under this Contract snd the legal authority to execute this Contract. 1f Owner Is
marmied at any time during the Contract Time, the spouse signing this Contract acknowledges that this Contract is for 0 marital purpose oblipation.
The signature of either Qwner (if more thas one) will be sufficient for all purposes under this Contraet, A facsimile or scanned signature will be as
binding as an original signaturt for purposes of execution of this Contract, any notice, or any Change Order.

Date: ___09/212016 Date__ 1. Z&. 220

Armstrong General Contractors, LLC Owner(s):
By
Nicholas Armstrong, VP Signature !
—tiartid . SeANLBA
Print Name \
Signature
Print Name

Plense indicate whether, to the best of your knowledge, the work contemplated by this contract is related to a claim under a
property insurance policy.

] YES, to the best of my kmowledge, the work contemplated by this contract is related to a claim under a property insurance
polley.

- NO, to the best of my knowledge, the work contemplated by this contract is not related to a claim under a property

M/ ,_- L '/‘1\ Jf’ %'. @Eé
OWNER e DATE
—#T 9 (55 |Ite
Armstrong General Contracting, LLC DATE

I this Project is related to 2 clatm under a property insurance policy, you moay cancel this contract at any fime before midnight
on the third business day after you have received written notice from your insurer that the claim has been denied in whole or
in parf under the property msurance policy. See the attached notice of cancellation form for an explanation of this right.




NOTICE OF CANCELLATION

der the property insurance policy has been denied in whole or in part, you may

f you are notified by your insurer that the claim un
f this canceflation notice or other writien

caneel the contract by personal delivery or by mailing by 1* glass majl a signed and dated copy o
notice to:
ARMSTRONG GENERAL CONTRACTING, LLC

1013 West Somers Straet
Milwankee, WI 53205

at any time before midnight on the third business day after you have received the nofice from your insurer. I you cancel the contract,
any payments made by you under the contract, expeet for certain emergency work already performed by the contractor, will be returned
to you with 10 days following the receipi by the contractor of your cancellation notlee. -

1 CANCEL THIS CONTRACT

OWNER ' ~DATE

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION

nsurer that the claim under the property insurance policy has beent dented in whole or in part, you may

I you are natified by your i i
mailing by 1 class mail 2 signed and dated copy of this cancellntion notice ov other written

cancel the contract by personal delivery or by
notice to:

ARMSTRONG GENERAL CONTRACTING, LLC
1011 West Sumers Street
Milwaunkee, WI 53205

u have received the natice from your insurer. If you cancel the contract

at any time before miduight on the third business day alter yo
will be returned

any payments made by you under the contract, expect for certain emergency worlk already performed by the contractor,
to you with 10 days following the recefpt by the contractor of your cancellation notice,

{ CANCEL THIS CONTRACT

OWNER : DATE

CUSTOMER'S RIGHT TQ CANCEL

YOU MAY CANCEL THIS AGREEMENT BY MAILING A WRITTEN NOTICE TO, ARMSTRONG CONSTRUCT 10N &

REMODELING LLC, 1011 WEST SOMERS STREET, MILWAUKEZ, Wi 53205 BEFORE MIDNIGHT OF T

HE THIRD (3*%)

BUSINESS DAY AFTER YOU SIGNED THIS AGREEMENT. IF ¥OU WISH, YOU MAY USE THIS PAGE AS THAT NOTICE BY
WRITING “I HEREBY CANCEL" AND ADDING YOUR NAME AND ADDRESS, A DUPLICATE OF THIS NOTICE 1§ FROVIDED

BY ARMSTRONG FOR YOUR REGORDS.
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ARMSTRUNG

1031 West Sorners Street
Milwaukea, Wi 53205

On 634-831-5852 M 414-4607

CONSTRUCGTION CONTRA

THIS CONSTRUCTION AGRUEMENT ("Contraet”) 1 made this 1

{*Armslsong”) sad the Owner(s) identified bolow on s follawlng torims and condiilass teatioptively,

BRAGE. 2/

713

CI‘

Bt duy of Muy, 2017 bulweoh Armatrong CGepel Conlrecting, 1LC

thio “Party’ of "Portlos")

Avmatrong Representative: Slovo Downey Phones  (§14) 8315852
Hunoils  Steven@armalrongg.oom
Owner(s):
HNanw: 1im Seanloy Repregentutivet] Osmer
Adidvoss: 314 W unenn Ave Mobile: {414) 6175208 o
Milwatikes, Wiscongn Puxt NIA
_ 53208 T-Maoil: teunlep@hgs.gom
' Vs BonmEritlion Drawings submilal [0 AGG by ownar 0h Hoplomber
Projest Sitet 3114 W Jurcan Ave 28, 2018 I U foundation Tor he expeciod Sopd of Wtk and
/_ oxpoctnlian fo v qually ef work parlarasd.
“WORK DESCRIP LION
oinl i ~Phnsn 2 { TOTAL $6,27800)

Domolition of axisting roofing/ theathin fnsulation, §350.00

{nstall mew aheathing 77467 O3B/ feo and water shiold $250.00

Tnstatt now finpermeatile roofing trembrane and fnshing $175.00

Now matal (Coppor) tlat-scamod roof gyer bay window appraximutoly 36 Sq. It 5550000 ‘l . .

{Fdonitly apecifisnlly any hnzardous mutertal remaval dnciuded In tho contract el as nehestes oF lead}

Porch « Plinge3 ('TOTAL, S23.223.80)

Now talsed-panel posts, with sloped top cop. §£2.950.00

Cofuruis, with Seamozzi capifal and attio base. 52,500,080

«  (Worthington « Amuricnn rmede Architoctuzsl Product)
New porch deok, $1,600.00 <
Winteriats for 15t and 2nd floor for guerd and hand raflings $4.623.08
«  Ordor from Vinlpge wood wark {owtier gpecinl raguost)
¢ Daroh guard rall B4 il set with breaded sub reil in Cyprdss
«  Stalt Bandreit 13 xeil eet with breoded sub raifl it Cypress
o Talustors 2 % by 2 ¥ Cedor squaro baluster
«  Notohlng of baluaters

Labor to fnstufl 2 hand roils, guard wile, 53.500.00
Resmove conetete pifiars ta creals a proper 1eval to tho new persh frame structurs $150,00

New poroh skirting & trirn bonvds I Clear Pine mutedhul,
Temove Ml rotled poroh Haming and fuatail now ono.
Now atadr, $1.50000 <
TDiawo. §

sein.

Iaiah

\ Foealt Rtk
atrowing (ho-frood raléng Inslouil of e ipa ¥ and pipint same ol
imonliits | ‘_r_unhuuh‘

Frovids Tongwo aad Biotve, Dougias TirFocon Dncking i Qoo Clesr vastizal

et L £ T

ihioiia ninched, Thnea wolo TaViad Tpal yorr with NI

&fom
tinggrkint

ejﬂm&ﬂ

[Tk FlEpes FiF, TRV In Ginar yanonL Graid olale Sumd. ERditond e bo 1
fiorl, noXdiviiut] §lo 2 honeds,

500,00
Ingtall rubbar rombeane frant pavoh with new underlzyment.

P —
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Noto (1) Doeunentrilosn, ayalention and determination of the Intogrity of cxisting woed A spthing/ fnsulrtion Jatructure, vapor bavrer nnd
soffit would noed te be sgveed on by Coniractar und owner Post bay window roof demoli{ton, If the exlsting wobtt sheathing/ lnsulatlon/
yieneturs and soffit (5 Aotormined to be In poor condition er structarally eompromised 8 jjow agreement hetween Geieral oputractor nad
owner would herd to be f ploce bufuro any further work In this Aren, Due to the naliility|fe determine n suntingency hudget nt thls polud fhe

Contracter ahall provido priclag if compromtsing conditions are discoverad.
Nate (13: Alt promlts, dumpsters kud moterials pro Ineluded,

Note (2): No footinge fncluded

Noto (3t AGC will charge 10% of miy moterlsl order

Nato {d): Any ond oll priue AGC proposals which may or may nof reflect the nbove acopejof work sand rieing shalt be conalderad ol and
vold upon sxacutlon of this vonteaet By Owner(s)

Note (5); All Bhase.1 vork sy ghown within (e aloyo vendering/sketeh lisued by ownerd il e completod undar o seporjite conlvagl
previausly executed an 92812016 by Contractor sad Oryynor(s).

Note (6): Any nnd nfl ndditianst work fiat may ar may ant ba Incluelye to iy neiveerent iall be conpldersd o Clisnge Qrilor tn the
Conlrach A such iime, Avmtrong shall surhwit & Change Ordor to the Qwner(sy whish ust be npproved by same prior to the
enmmneneement of sald additional work, Avmstrong shall require that a payment of Ialf lie provided xt the (e 1t approved and thet the
full stonut of the Change Order yugat it paid upon eompietion of fhic naditional work, Buriheriore Armatrang hen determined to the best
of thoelr nbiiliy that the confraet prive veflests the propar seupt wiwork #8 rolloctod withb) the alove rendering/sketeh sued by pwinr(s)
antor seetroniciverhal communlention by all pavtles bukin the oyent auy Hem hne hoen nndvariontty excloded guid tremdd) shatl by
cousldored Chumpe Ovder work,

e

Contraet Prlee: Ownor sgeoee to piry Arnsleong 5303, 108,00 {"Cantract Price') for the Work s follows!

w. Down Payment $15,099,00 due upos the oxeoution of this Contract, Arnjstrong will not b requited to perform any Wtk unrit
seoript of the Down Paynient,
. Progross Prymontd: §7,549.50 due 7 daye fom the commencement of wo
satlsfhctorily vompicted.
6. Tl Puyments §7,545,50 due upon sompletion of the Wark,
Cuontruct Time:
a.  Anticipated Dty of Commpneamgnt, AtMRLONE will commenee Work ojs or bofore 14 duys ufter oll the fullowlng ovenr;
i, This fulty oxecuted Continct is recolved by Armstrong;
it, Al raquived stats and locad building und sonstrustion pormitd uhy approvuli fiave buen ohilued by tho Gwnor;
iil, Pown Puymont hes been totobvod by Armatrong:

. i

andfor at a point whon ¥ of the wark has bostt
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TEHRME AND Ty

Armnstrong's Work,

mterits, fools, subcontiavtors, und eaufipmeit nopeesry for complotien of the Projest

____,,,Aﬂ_,mw
Ustleas specifienlly sinted in thiy Cottfinol to be the respongibllily af others,

PAGE. 4/

Armstrong witl furnish nll fnbor, supervizlon,

cuilootively "Work™), Arietrong shall have womplele

conivel over the menss, methods, tachniques, sequances, atd schodule of ponatrustion of the Work, Qwiet nokaowiedges that Avmstrong may

employ consultants, sabeanirastors, and suppllers,

1 ia discrotion, to putform the work, Hwhate or ia paet, in Armsbiang’s disoration,

Phany and Speclileations. Owner is respansiblo for idontifylng wd notifying Armalroml' of tiy napaet of the Prajeat Wark Teseription or sy
plang and gpecifioasions for the Project that does nut comply with wner’s Project sxpedintlons and regulrements, ov any speeific requirements
tor matetials, cquipment and for funtivnutity befote vommaneement of tha Work, Elembuts not kontifled In the Wovk Taeyoription or ptmw ov

apcolfisntions, nee Kot fncluded 1l Profact and if Iator requosted by Qwac, will be

foes IRcosRANY 40 JHEOOILS the ew 1témd 1lo the Work by Armstrong and/or its consal

axten fo this Conlact, notuding wny addittana} degign

pnts.

5]

SelecHonsMatertals, To Gie extont ot fully Jdumtifiod in tho Wouk Descripitlon, the Ownormust mike seloctlong of #ll nitoriul, sppliances, colors,

Snishos ond sy Allowance Hemi
made, Arisirong mey
Scleationd, cxcent for brand naine Hews o liems ideatificd 23 huving
contliticiion, Arnstiong wist use reasoneblo cffort to do so waing hinddned

subsiltute material slzes, grades, wolghts ov ather distimguldtdng ch
“No Substiutio
muterinlg from Hwood supplicls,

{"Beleelions™) within the thne sstablishod by Atmstronglor o duy fov duy coxtanslot of the Contraut Fline will be

ctoriatlon or fenmres Ut are hinteer than of equal 1o the
* Wien new malerinls are to be mutehed to oxisting
Owrier undorstands and ngreos (hut oxet

duplicntion with oxisting colars, foxres und finjshes may natbe achileved. Ownar understands that brenuss of the Inlitreil chirnsterisilos ofbuliding
smateehdds when vssd in congtuction, perfect atrfaco fiulshes cannet stways be ackleved, fge extenple, wood shrinks, swaolls nd chesks (hmdwood
Poars mily experisnce gapping); plastor, drywall, musonty, naphutt whd concriele cn eruck, paal, and plty s eondensutlon azcues on mnterisl surfhocs

gxposed do molst sit.

Superviston, Qwnor agroos that the dirotion and superviston ofaft porsons performing Wi

e nt the Projoot Sito ks the reaponaibllity af Armstrong,

Ownoe ahsll nob ivsne (09 Tatriotions, noyotiats for addidonal sorvice or thorwibn fnterfore with pny pesona performing Worek at the Projoel

glte, excopt upon Hie wrltten permission of Armitrong.

Owneralsdp of Deslgns, Armstrong wnd its gonaultants shall
ineloding the Pl and Speeifications; Armstrong geants 1o

Pormits and Sarvey, Owier g golely responsible,

[

be the suthors ad ownars af thely respeetive teulgns,
the Gwnor & Himited, nones
exclustvely for purpoyes of conatructing, wshisr, and naintatning the Projoct, pravided tha
this Conteact, ineluding prompt payments when dug, I thix Contruct is terminaied by A
ot fts own coyy, R obtaining 41} approvals, surveys,

drnwinga and oviginnd works,
chaive lieonss o wpe Armstrong'n deslgns polaly and
the Owaer substantially performs its obligations under
alitong, thi Hestwe shall tonninate

Ingpection ond testing sorviced,

guvernmentol approvals, stte pinn roviow, conditional us: or uperaliod porits, ubd easoranty, and tor the pryment of wll fees and goste requinl

by #hy applicuble laws, nugocinted with, and required by,

tho Work, In the svent iy approval or potnil neressary to cammense o¥ contiivae the

Wark Is not fsgued throngh no thult of Armslrong thnl dolays thy Worle furty-five (45) dups or mors, Armstrang way terminate Ulils Controet and

Owiter shafl componante Armstrang for the Work comploted to dnte orerminadon notics,

aupervision, oo demobilization costa.

Ly fifteen percent (1596) for Arimlrong's coordination,

Acecns to Work, Owner agreey (o mintalh aceest for Aristrong b tha Projuet Slte s to kewp the Projest Slte free from pbstructions {inctuding
elilidven and pets) and conflicting wotk, and to obtain pernilssion for Atmalrong ko galn acteis through adjacent property, i required by Armstrong,

Owner shill provide anow plowdng, snow removnl, tnd saitlng noceesary Dr H00eeR
seappimible Foy, alt Hel, shnd! hold Armgtrong haemioss and fue of Tighltily, and ghall

Qwmer shall be solely

the Project Site md the Work,
Ineluting attorney

nponsaie for auy damuges or cobl,

0
a0

foon, arigtng out ot such acsoss or the falluiy lo maltaln acocss, excinding itentional or oot cotiduet stiributable (o Armatrong,

Pramolional Mnteriuds, Owner ngieed that Armsiralig may use any pholograph lako bofore, after
deseeipllons, rendeuis s, models or other deplotlons of the Project for Armatrony’s markeliag

and during performanca of the Work, oF
wlvertising, and oiber promotional purposes, Armstong

moy disploy aslga identilying Armdtrong's Work on tho Project Sito during performmnee ofjthe Woik,
Cuncoxled Conditiona. Ownes b responsible for notifylng Aringirong of uny conceniedlor hldden conditions at or an tho Project Site thut rany

affitt the Work, Tf Hiare Reo subsurfues or oflierwive sonhsenled physlenl conditions of th
{u any phnos or spocifieutions lor the Projeot o thix Contract, or othorwise materially differ from thine renseuinbly nhflolpatad by Armstrong,
adjustod to rofioct any additlonal sosts {howered by Armstrong, which shail bo memoiiutzed by

1o Contract Prles and the Contiact Thne will be

Projeet Siio that dlifer snteriatly Fom those nssumett
thon

Change Ordor, Difforing vonditions mry inclado, but nre sot Hiintiedd Lo, 501 moloturs onte, instability or unsuituble goild, trocs of brugh vemoval,

reqnirod fiEL or entting to geade,

frot brugking, Wity pumpling, eenerate pumping, exe

witlon, caven comcetiong, anvwy remaval, vorreeling

building stuoture, plumbing, clecrical, HVAC, atructotat or other exisiing conditions thet nro not soplinnt with applionble building codes, snd

any other hiddan sondions reguiring urtditfoon] work Lo certenls
aznrdous Materinla,

Unless oxprogsly idontified us inoluded In the Werk Deseription,

hymstrong ie not responaiblo for sanditions or materiols

ancountered at tho Prajeck Site that are Idontificd 18 hazardousunder federal, state ot loead law or rogutation, of aro othurwlss gubjoot to reguiatoty

requireimonts governing thelr hunding, disposal or clenhwup. The Ownor is responiiblo

sk a1l tlske sud ghall enr the copt of removal, cotrantion

or ebatemert of swch huzerdous eondRions v wmatetlals, Armsirong will not resumo Work gniil Ownier hng ublnined certification (hut the hazardous

sonditions ov materials have bean removed pr rondored hormicnd and alf fiooesspry MppLoay

5 to restune Work have boon obialned from applicnble

Tomoeblo fnoretse bn gt ok dolay reswlting from addressing hnzardous conditions ormas riath ol the Projent Bite, To the fullest extent parmitted

ind fold hurmlcss Arngtrong, 118 subeontractoss,

d

Ignara, and thair raspective ngonts, offlcors, directors,

government muthoriilos. Armstrong il bo entitied to an aquitablo ndjostient in the Cognut Price aud Condract Thine by Change Ordor for The

by, Chwngr shell detond, {ndamntty,
and employaes, from all claiue,

matorints nt Hhe Frofeet Sity, or exposure to them,

1 dommges and coatd, inelndiog attorneys’ fees, oxisin

y ot of or rolating to cxtuling hweardouy vondittony o
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Rulos If the Work involves u residentiul dwolling (ot otilkd oceupled fheitity) pullt hofore 1D78 und $f Armelrong will be diatnrblnyg o1k repined fort
or meors of puint por fterlor cooin, (WHHY square feet or mose of putorlor puing; or for sy wark Inyolving windows, For preas nl'the projeet that
lond-bed muterinld are dissovered, or prasumed ko exist, tho Lond-Gaft Renovtion Ryle reguives that Armstrong undertnke certaln fteps to
provide fist gottainment of the work cron, minimizution of dutl, i lanmp of the aren, Tsiah anfitlitions are disvovared und o vnt Inchuded in
lfse Contruct Prige, the Ownor agroas to jny thesoit oF vomphunes with the Wisconsin Load faﬁ) Renovation Rules, Wnot included in tho Contrtwh

the Parfies agree that & Change Ordor witl bo entored into by the Parties that dotails the wirk to by perforraed s ihe coat 10 be efturged b ovder
1o eomply with the Loud-Suf Renovatinn Ruted, IFWark I performed parsuont 1o tho Leat-Sntl Renovatun Rutu, Artnslrotg ugreed lo pravide
glenning verlfisation ond dooumoniotion a5 vaquired by the ruick, Yntou oxprensly Inchuded a8 pavt of this Contenet or Spechilentlons)
Arinpirgng 1 not vaspanslble for luad-brged print o tutorisl hazavds and/ar cnd-hdued paint or muierinla renedintion,

{2, Froject Site Prufection OWner ageces 1o remnve, relbm and prolcel uny persoml property Tnaide and autside e Projest Site und is solely
voggronsiblo for, aud holds Armstrong franmles o, the propor protection and asfoty of all personal propauty in, toar or vargonably foresoeablo to
by affeoted by, the Work. Armslvong will uge reanonhle offorts 1o evuid durrys (o uny prlling slucture At or peat tha Project Sito, hewever,

shul ot bo reponalble tor dumage o Ownot's property, Inolutting, bk not fimited (o, ckistng walks, poncrote stept, driveways, ourhs, soptiv
ks, sewer finos, walor oF g lines, teleplions of & potio lines, bawig, shrubs, (waos, it ethor inferlor or exterior plontligs oF vegetation, whether
cuuzedl in whole oF I part by armstrang its emplnyeon or sobeontraeion, o {heie suppliere i the porforinmics of the Wotk or lu the dellvery of
rnstluls ut the Project Site, prcluding intentional or ceokless conduat hrirfbutable (o Arnjsirang, 1F this Owior requiests thut Armsirens wasist I
moving ny of Owaer's personn! property ot 1f Armsirong tnst move ary personnl propierly a5 purt of its Wark, Ownet hiokly Armstrong [ee
trom any Halfity for damage cuutod by of ta such peraohal property of aiherwise, IF Armitrang s renuired to oV OwheEs propetty to horform
22 Work, Owaor will bo responsfble for addittona! moving charges.
12, inspeoflan, Upoh requast fram Ohwiel, ATIneleONE RETEER 10 innke reasanable necommodations for Crwaner's Inapection of the Work durlng
Armsirong’s repulpr workiug hours, Au tho Irojoct Slte tan be o dangetous pinge, Owner bgroes (o a0t cnter iho Peojeet Site without belng
aceonpatiod by Artngltong's yepresontutives, unless qrior writlon arangoments huve beonliade, Ownot agrees 10 adhere to ol) safely requirement
of Armstrung, whether verbal o possac. Qwvnar shiolk bo solaly reaponsible for hig or her gafety aud for te safoly of any persons aceotmpunying
Owaer or Ownor't third prly contractons, and ncknowledges that ull such poford antay the Trojeel Stk ut thelfe polo 1wk, Armstrong is nol
regpongible for any injury or dammage fo fho Watk ot Projeet Slto canged by Ownen, its thivH party contrastore of thoad gecomphnving Owner, and

Gwner shiall liptd Annsirong hanuless altct aholl fndomatfy agatust any oleing asnertad nduingt Atmstrong arlsing out ptsuch injury or dennge,

inetuding a¥f costs und attoray fees.

Substuntin) Compluilon Substentint Completion mens tho dute the Work, or & portion isareof, Is sufficlontly complele so that the Owner MBY

oesupy of utlllze the Work for tha uso for which it 16 intended, Avmsteahg shnll aehieve Subliteatinl Completlon within the Contencs Tie idenified

1 thin Consraer, provided weather condltfons perait Armstrong’s proapt commencoment gid ephtinuation offthe Wik it tha Projent Slte, Recolpt

of pecupuney permit from applivable povernment authioritics, whother lemporary or perjnent, of Ownar's actunt orcupancy of tho Work shafl

be conclusive prond of Artngirong's pehicvement of Subsinatisl Complution fut priyment ad commencement of fhe Limited Warzsty wader this

Continet,

1§, Punchijst Inspeetion. Upon Anuttrong's nutioe e Owner, Gwhar i Anstrong shall porfhns an inspovtion althe Watle und propore n punchiist of

pry items requiring tomchup, repalt and completion ta conform lo the Plans st Speokficutiong, Armstrang chull cstablish # schedule for wdreselng
punchilst Htovos, taking ik considerniion necessary tinse for scheduting any skifted fhor ahd custom speclufized or fbricdted sateriphs aeaded
cumplews Ber. Upon proparation of tho punehilst, Atalcong may invoice forand b autiiled fo the araoune of Fingl Pryment, loss any reasonabls cosis
e complation of any punchilat fems which stall 6 hofd by Ownar ud disbwsed fo Armutrbig Upok sompletton of tho punchilat or Indévidust lems
thoreof, Upan gompletion of the punchlist llems shd Atk autstandlng pryments, Avmston sl provide Owngk with such maunfaotarer, manguls,
wrrrantios, and oiher docuwsntation relating to Hoins Instalied on the Project,
(6, Detay, Amnstrong shall bo entitied to sn cyuituble extension of the Contract Tine, inclnding b reugonubic period of rescheduling and sobup of liy
workara aid auboenttnstord, and Worease in the Contract Pricy, for sny delay cunstd by Ownal or hoyond Anvslrong's control, including, bul hat
Hiralted to: changos in the Work ov the soquoncing of the Work by Qwner, Owriet's fashurelto ko timely deolslons or Seleetions, Cramer'n defoy
i mding owy paymant, nilvorsa o ansersonuble wenther epnditlons, concatled oy unkijown conditions, eticountaring of hazerdous thatesinls,
gxcavation solinpse, adveres goverament ot approvel aotions, unnvailshillty of mntorlals, © wultice, fuoldents, environmontnl or personal hnwands,
aoft or vanduliom, sk, fires, delays by samman covrler, subcontingtors fnd mtorisl s pitor defays, mnavoitublo cuawnltivs or nny ofher Suvdeh
beyond the conirel of Avmstrong. .
17, Allownneen. Au Alfowimoe fu an wnubil Budroled tor complation of 1 specifled postlon of (he Wotk ot is atherwiss estimated because hiddon
conditions or other variables ok knowa at the time It Is sot mey cnuto the aclual sost © e Liom to Increass or decrense from the Allawnies
ot Allownnees hre tsiimates enly and in o ovent with Armatrenls be Tinble for any difference lichvach Ay Allowsiaes itom and the yobuud
oot of ewuht Hem, 10 the fant eost of un Allowisee item exeeedd te Allowines smatft estoblished for the Projest, Qwner ¢ respohgitle fur
paying Armsteonp the sdditional costs plag fifteeh potoent (15%), 17 the finul cast of en jtem i Toa than tho Altowans amount, the ditferenea
will bo applied ngainst the Coninet Prive,

18, Progress Payments, Pryment by Owner shall o duc within fivi {5) s of reeslpt of Arjusivong's Tnvolce, consistent wilh tho progieess prymont

sehedule tenified in this Contiact, Avmatrong wiil provide len wolvers M fts work Jn oxelidngo for cach puynert and will provide lten waiver far oft

subtontrictors providing work In oReess af the amont of 500,00, with its neat Invuleo for tho Projeat, _

Untimely Exynont, 5Owie fuils to make any piyricnt Whet s, ArMSLEOng may, Upoh (ifee (3) doys wriiten hatlee Lo the Ownr, slop fio Work

il payinent, plus any acored turust ind cusls of colfostion 15 provided hereln, aro racgived by Atisironig, Ownes By noi withhold poyments

pending finn} inspection by the Yooal raniclpulily of upon any alein of warranty or wny dafect ot doficieney T the Wark, Al past due pryments

aurll bowr interest ut 1w mto 01 1.5% compovaded monthly, until pald, Owacr shall pry sl oF AtISITADg'S CORt to calleck post dup payments owed
i i ¢ IS

14

19

>

r
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23,

Changes. AM ehnnges, sdditlons, deletions, or exwas to the Warl (“Changes™) wilt be many bitalized by written Chiays Otders ¥lgaed by the Owaer
1 Atinateong epreifying the additional tabog, services, wd muterduls to be Tuntshed by Armalrong vid the ndjuglines o the Cunlraol Brico ond
Cottuct Thote, 1FOwies requests or orders Aniustrong to peeform any Changes in the Wark, Dy viill be corponsiiyle for nny ineronss in the Controct
Price aitdl Conteact Time, Written Chongge Orders riuy bo prepived by Armstrong it intarvaly troughout o Project, nd providd to Ownar for approvel,
Unless othorwize ngreed by Atmairong wnd Owhen uit Clinnper plntt bo gharged ot the chst of tho Worlk of such Clinge, pluy fifken (15%) for
Atmelrong’s averhend on tisntarinls, cquipment and subcentactors, plus 875,00 per owe for Axnialrong's abot and sugervigton requived forthe Change,
Armstrong miy requiro ant ot Chenge Oxlors b fully pald by Owiset Io advmee of the chanped Waork balng porformed,

LIMITED WARRANTY
Foccinstvs Llnlted Warssnty, For o perlod ofone (17 year from the duto of Sahstantinl Qo
option, ! Work perforned undes thla Contpaet 2o that It Is free from defects i design hnd workmanship (“Limted Wartanty"), This Limited Wartaily
shall be Owner's sale vemedy for auy defpets, srtors and ormiustons weder e Conteact. Thin Limied Waranty extends To the Owner alone, wd
antornntivally tevininnten upots Owner aetilng or transferelig title to the Vroject Ter! astate jnd/or the Work, The Continot Pelap and Armstrong’s
conlravtor’s Too it set i retlonce thet this firited Wareandy Is tha sole and exelnsive 7o rdy provided for wll dusign and conatruetlon defvois,
ereors ond misslons wtder this Contener,  Owner aukiowledges thut tho fotlowing nro spovliienlly excludad trom thin Linted Wotranty and
Arinelrong acesnts no responsibility for
t. Wotk for which Armstrong lins not reouived pymunt 8 requirad under thip Contract;

b Matortals, oquipment ur aystoms tns ate spesitied by seanuinoturer, moddl mumber, cutalog nurmber, tade narao, grado or aqulity,
or similst speolfic identiflontion, or suppiled by Qwaor, shall be govare axohutvely by (e monufuolursr Warkihly {if any, und
which ta tho sxtont ponsibl shall bhe nasigaed to Owner) and Contracter loog nat separately wamant awel mikerints and shall i

1o way be responsible for the performence of such mnterials, caqwipment pr systems;

myletion, ArhStrong agred o tepain, or mophied AL it

T, Hofasts or fallores of faterlnl or equipment Installed pucseant to mandfaclurer recommiendntionz or inslructions ot othwrvise
proporly Insinlled i the Projesd;

& Dituge fotm ondinpey wenr and teor, serotchoy, dents, ox surfiles West o¢ rring after instalintion;

e Altetotiong pr madifientions o e materinly, physien nbuse, misuse, ordingry molntenaice or domuge cavacd by noglest or Owner's
Inck of proper meintonsneo

f, Teoms not {nstatled by Atmisitong or its sUbCoNAEIONS oF their Worlt inodified by others;

g Dumagen cunged by weathor canditions and geesrroncey of pubure, incheding floods, igh winds, snow loads, joe or snow butld-ugp
ot movement, and expansion or contiaction of materiats: and

h Special, inaldontn] or consequentiat dnmages of auy sort, including loss of sy,

Within foueteen (14) duys of discovery of any ftem of the Work covered by this Limlted Worranty peried, Owner shall provide noties to Armsirang
i wrkting of the Hem{x), Owner wpresly widves by eloiim under (his Linaltod Warnaly fr which Arsstrong dees nal recelve such timely noties,
Upon seoript of notlce, Armatrong shnlf have thicty (30) days to perfori an inspectiol o tho ftoms and agroes to thereafier nadertake 1earonable
offorte 1o cormence wid sontinue coreotin o dofestlve or incomplols Work vovetad by (his Llmited Wramty, Owaor agrees et Armsirong, ul
{is dHismnatlan, way undartake ropnivs, rather than replacament, wheve suoh repairs pormii this propor functloning off the defectiva Watk, tegardiess of
sesthotics or oy tosviting hminished value. Anmstrong will havoTio oblifgstion te performypny inspection ovwnrrnty conections under fhie Limited
Warrunly wiless uiwd wghl ofl outstanding umounts duc for N Work of otferwise under this Conieach, aro received by Armstrong, Armsirong’
comrostlon uf Work sholl net extend the one (1) yoar Limfted Whtranty petod for those corracted,

EXCEPT FORTHE LIMITED WARRANTY, NO OTRER WARRANTIES, WYPRESE OR IMPLEED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY, USE, HABITABILITY, WORKMANSHIY, AND T4 ‘NECY FOR PARTICULAR PURPOBE.OR ANY
GTATUTORY WARRANTIES SHALL APELY TO T WORK AND THE I OJLCT, AND THE OWNER HERERY WAIVEY

ANY SUCH WARRANTIES,

Alr Quailty, CAUTION Mieroorgautsmg, Including, b not Bt (o, molkd, mildew, potes, or ony othor fonin of Tongf, baetoria, und toxing
goereted by thew, ocour nofuratly, Thay may be proaeit during or stey constmetion of {he Profout b 1ts atr and on swefices ineiuding wall gavities,
attles, windows, bascmest, extorlos, or MY othor pact of the Projest and Work, Congentrifions of molgtars can resuit froim cookting, showotlng,
washing or srotar waterreluted indoot setivilen, frem the atnwosphero outelde, und fom the dealgn, construation metns ond mothods, and
pnterints uged i the constuction of the Woilk, meluding schieving ebery efliglency by constrction methods that reduee afr infiltration and
eireutntion. This moisturo nmy cunde the presence, prowth, roloass, dischauge ot disparen] of misraorgunisis, whiech, ot getiain fevely, cun cause
duterivration of Projest smterlaln, dambge (o propert health huzards, personal fufieriug oy uihe Ireitnat offeels, such ox skin frrilution, respiraiury
problemy ond aliergle rectlong, Likowlse, concentrations of raden relonsed from golll and chemicals relonsed from hovsehold furnishings,
wpplimicen, weschunleal equipnsent, porsonnf pessvssions, and otier tieterlule taly, 96 oorin fovels, cause the sama or simifor offupls.
Mioroorgaaisme, vadon and chemleats acour naturally In the envivonment, and b3 g resull, Armsliang canuot oliminaty tho posaibility tiat thoy
ity b prepont or mey geaw i, on, or uboul Wi Projest or Work, Ownet nay reduce these advesse effonts by propor operation and maintensnes
of heating, venttilntion, air conditioning and dohymldifeation equipment, lnterior mointopancs und clonning, aud oxturior muintenaoe sueh 1,
bt not Thnited to, proper gradbsg, londsoaping, printing, and onulKing. Owiter neknowledgas that {ho provention of such sieats requives spesiolized
phists, spesifications, vontllntlon und conatedetion teshnigues, ang Wiereafier, speoific Hellding oparntion und nutmenines protusoly must by
tintuined by the Owney, ol of which ndd whgaificant toats tind o not inchuded In this Cpatrnet,

As 1 it of thess feetors, Owner aoknowledyos ind agrecy Armsirong it not reaponsiblein the presenoe, growih, rofonso, dischargs or disparsul
ofany micronrgentsms, radon and ehorivaly at the Projoct Site and in the Work, NOTWY HSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY
BUSTEWHERE I THIS AGREEMENT, OWNER RELEASES ALL CLAIMB AG INET ARMBTRONG, ITS SUBCONTRACTORS,

SUPPLIERS AND THEIR OFFICERS, PIRECTORS, EMPLOVERS AND AGENTS (“RELEASED PARTIES, FOR BODILY
8 (YS 3T K 1 [h HH U 1t r-\jn' r Iy

x |
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26,

7

28,

9

3¢,

3L

32

[NTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT OF A RELBASED PARTY, Upon Substantind Commpigtion, the Ownor tasumes solo rosponsiaility to operate
and maiptaty the Wovk ond lts syatema, aad to comply with afl aperation and inolsitenango|mstruotions furnished by Armgtiong to Owar

Netles Conecrning Construction Defectss Wiscotnin law contpii impariunt requiranients thot must be follawed bofore Owner muy flo o
tuwsult for dofeotive aonstrustion ayainit Atnstrong, thore whar constrngted your dwaliies or comploted your remudeliog projest, or ugningt &
window or dour supplier or Imptwiaeturet. Soorion 865.07 (2) and (3) of the Wisronsin Statutes reguires the Owner 1o defiver 1o Armaiang 4
wrlilon notice of any contiwgtion conditlons ailogod to bo defuctive before the Owner Bick o fowsuit, and she Owaer mukt provide Armafrang oF
tho windoyy oc door pupptior tha opportunity to meke an offer to repulr of raesdy the Wl 4 conptrootion defeats The Gwaer 1s pot obligated to
scospt aity offer mude Aristrong or fhe windgy or doar sapplier, All pazlics are bownd by appliesbte wairanty provisions,

APMSLEonys Insurnnce, Annsirong ugred to mtlntuln warkers! compensation sl comprphionsive gonerul lighility nsuranes dudng pecformunie
of tty Work with the foilpwing limits of covorngo: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABTLITY %1,000,U000 for Ceourrance, 52,000,000 tonoral
Aggragate; WORKER™S COMPENSATION o1 o ezoseding stalutary Libts,

Owner's Insuraney, Before cotmmotenent of the Work and wnitll Finol Tayman i modg to Atnigtrong, Owner will malntoin properly lisuranes
govurtg thy fall valuw of the Projent Site, including oxisting construction phas tho now Warkt Thiu insarunce ahott cover olf phiysioat fosrey, Including
bnsoront sotiopas, firg, wind damoge, theft snd vandafen, Tf Qwnor falls to oblaits or e el insurance as provided sliova, Gwoer assumes ol
Hubility For jostes covered by ench ftsueanee and Anmatrong miy, Lutahut) not be obligeted to, procuve cuch nguranee end Ownor shill piy Atmsirong
for it conts, Owner hereby waives all rights ol subrogation wgaliet Aristrong nd 16 fonkrees for lossos patd by the prococds of inswraties mnininined
Ly Owner. At Armstang’s requust, OWher ageees t provide Arirong with o copy of the Curtlfieate of Ingurande avidenaing sold sovetngs priar to
ihe copnnercenient of the Wotk, naming Armstrong 55 a Ioss payoaunster the inguringe policy, ineluding sy ujrdntad ar repowid EnEUMNLD COVErkRo.

Togmination By Avmistrong, Upon fives (3) duyn wriflen Hotiee to Qwiter, Armsirong mi terninots this Contract if the Owntr muterially deleyn
Armstrohg in parformones of ity Worle, tho Owuar olhorwise bresehos s Conteact, the Ownlet Fuils 1o moke awy payment whon dug, or fho Project iy
sugponded by Owaet for hirty (30) cumulative duys or more. Upon siich fetmination, Anhsirong ahall ho puidt for Work performed to sty plue
demobitbztion oxpeises, Avmulrony’s Contrigtor™s Fee cqul to liftcen pereent {15%) of \hh rontnindny catinmted Crniract Yrlue for the Work, plus
any Chanpes approved prior to termination, snd ony ofler dumipes 1t suetoing 05 8 vesult of sjich termination for cowuc.

Termination by Qwaey, If Annstng dctaulty or fhils or hegleots to oay sut tha Warld it nocerducs Wit this Contract, Owner gholl pravide
wrilten notica to Armstrong specilying the aioged dofault or failure, If Avmstrung falls to bommeive comvestion of the spacified dolmit, fifiorg or
neglect within ten (10) dayy afler reesiving such votice, Qwner shial) provido n socond wrilteh 1otlos to Armsirong and I, after an additional ton (10)
dys, Armstrong fiily fo commanes ooteation of tho speolfied defiult, fullure or noglest, Owhor may terminato tiia Contract nnd cumplote the Work,
{nn such wvent, Ownur shall pay Armstrong fov Wl purformed through the duly ol tecmfunvon aud git Brojost matorlls shil) be retulned by Qwasr,
providod e Owney makes payrient to Armsiong Tor all sl traterials,
Goot Fnlih Negotintion, As u conditlon procedent to Htigatlon or arbitvation, aby lesuey dlzpute, OF other mnttor in guestion orising owt of or
voliated to this Contiact (“Clalm') shill be subjest to good fuith negotfalions by the Pariiear At Least onb (1) wouk befure suvh u mesling, e Pordy
seoking rasohution of o Clalm chtnll subimit to tho othor Patty » bidof writlen statement idefitlfying the fssuos in dhspite and femizing the amount
of the Claim, atong with supporting documentation neoessnry 10 ynderstand the nature of the Clalm.

Arditeatian, Al Ciabms that cepnot be cosvbved by Qoo Falth Negotiations shall bo resojved by binding arbitration, Unloss the portios mutusly
ngree on an oshitrator within thirty {30) days after holice of the ackitration Chilm i8 gutpnii]ed fram onn prrly to anotlier, thy arbitration shatt b in
pecortianes with the Constretion Industry Actltration Rules of the Asngrigan Arvbitratlof Assoclation in offcct va of the nle OF this Contracl,
exoopl that o slngly avbitenter st b appoiated vesolve tho Clnims, Arbltmiien ahull konnoldele and joit any subteontimators or othor purllo
Invaived fts  common guestien of v ov-Finet ncosesnry, Proceedings ragarding statulory lick tghta cotnmeneed by Armishvong or any sebtpniraciors
iitvolved in the arblfration with Owner ghel] b atayed ponding resplutlon oftho nierits of sngh uinims by atbjtration, Tha award of tho arbitratar ihall
tnehide eoal nitorey fees md costs to o purly Of pictles in whose fuvor judpment i randored, paysble ardl uppostioned amongst the fosing perty
ov parties s the arbiteatos hull dutersnle, Fudgement upon the pwnrd rondored sliall b fingt wnd may be entered in any cowt of the forum, stubs oF
fadurn!, huving jurisdiction. :

Congpquentisl Dannges, The Owitor wiives clatmg againel Armstrong for consequontint dusougod urining o wpr reluting iy tils Crontract, ncheding
dnitages Ineatred by the Owner For penti] expinges, Jors of uso, tncomo, profit, finmeing, pusincas and roputation, oxcepl g axprossly provided in
this Cnn;mct. ;l‘hiu Watver inotuces all Owaer consequentin donmges due 10 althar Pariy's tepmlnasion of thig Contritut, exeept it oiherwide expropely
pravidut heteln,

116N NOTICE AS REQUIRID BY WISCONSIN CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW, ARMETRONG HEREBY NOTIFIES QWNER
AT PERSONS OR COMPANIES PERFORMING, FURNIGHING, OR PROCURING LABOR, BERYICES, MATERIALS, PLANS,
OR SPECICICATIONS FOR THI CONSTRUCTION ON WRETCS LAND MAY [HAVE LIUN RIGHTS ON OWNER'S LAND AND
HUILDINGS IR NOT TAID. THOSTE ENTITLED TO LIEN RIGUHTS, IN AlY TTION TO ARMSTRONG, ARE THOSE WHO
CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH THE OWNER OR THOSE WHO GIVE THE OWNER NOTICE WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS AFTER
THEY FIRST PERFORM, FURNIBH, OR PROCURE LABOR, SERVICES, MATHRIALS, PLANS GR, SPRCIFICATIONS FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION. ACCORDINGLY, OWNER PROBABLY WILL RECEL NOTICES FROM THOSL WHO YERFORM,
PURNISH, OR PROCURE LLADBOR, SERVICIES, MATERIALS, PLANE, OR BE IFICATIONE FOR THR CONSTRUCTION, AND
SHOULD GIVE A COPY OF BEACH NOTIGE RECEIVED TQ THEIR MORTGA LENDER, IF ANY, ARMITRONG AGREES TO
COOPERATE WITH THE OWNER AND THE OWNER'S LENDER, IF ANY, TO ER THAT ALL POTENTIAL LIEN CLATANTS
ARE GULY BAID:
I'a consutnor saquosts o walvors, 3 weller of home mprovement services mueb provida {len waivers from all sontractors, subcantenolors, und
imatertu supplioes, This Wisconalit law protects oonsumers from Jraving Hony filed agliy tholr proporty, Lisn waivers pravent the filing ofn

T

—
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Yryou nre notified by your fneurer tivak the clabm ui
ennact the contrael by personal deltyery or by malting by 11 claxs madi & signed ond dat

naodlee tot

ARMSETRONG GENERAT. CONTRACTI

ut Ay thwo hofore mwidnight en the third bustness day after you fwve vegelved the g
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From: Tim Scanley [mailto:TScanley@hga.com]
sent: Tuesday, August 29, 2017 8:48 PM

To: Steven Downey <steven@armstronggc.com>
cc: Nicholas Armstrong <nick@armstron c.com>
Subject: Workflow guestion

Steve/ Nick,

| was thinking about the work that still needs to be completed and | wanted to bounce anh jdea off of you to
see if it makes sense.

With September here, waather is starting to he a concern. We might not get lucky like last year. Here's
my idea... ;

1. What if Tom were to switch gears, putting the South Elevation on hold, and moving to fixing
all of the eaves & soffit carpentry up high around the house....maybe starting on the East and
working his way around the house. | presume he would be using the lift to do this work.

2 When he's done with the high-up carpentry repairs around all 3 sides of the housg, the
Painters could then take over the lift and start Caulking, Priming and Painting starting on the
East Elevation of the house and working thelr way around the house while Tom goes back to
focusing on finishing the carpentry on the South. As the painters start to work on the 3 sides
of the house (East, North, and West)... Tom could be finishing up with ali of the carpentry on
the South such as the porch railings, shingles, efc.

3. By the time he's done with the South, the painters could then finish up right behind him.
Nick, you said yourseif that Tom likes to work in a linear type of way, but | don’t think we can afford for
him to finish everything on the South Elevation before the painters even start their work on the rast of the

nouse. This could be a really efficient way to use the mechanical lift and we can finish the majority of the
painting earlier in the season.

Please consider this, and let's talk about if you have the man-power to do this. | thini it makes a lot of
logical sense.

Let's talk in the next day or two.

Tim Scanley
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From: Tim Scanley [mailto:TScanley@hga.com]

Sent: Tuesday, August 29, 2017 11:11 AM

To: Nicholas Armstrong <nick@armstrongge.com=; Steven Downey <steven@armstronggc.coms=
Subject: Deck Finish - Summary

Nick,
I would like to Summarize and Clarify my position after our conversation this morning.

1 | never asked for primer to be installed over the Bolied Linseed Oil without it drying first. | clearly
stated that in my instructions last week.

5 | asked for a splash test to be performed (in a following email), and |F it fafled...to either sand or
use a wood-brightener to remove the mill-glaze and to open the pours of the wood to allow the
BLO to soak in better. This was never done or acknowledged.

3. To not delay our progress, | agreed to compromise & Install the deck with only the Boiled Linseed
Off on it, with no Primer. Your concern was the Primer shouldn’t go on before the BLO dried
properly. We agreed to lot it weather and assess when it can be primed in the near future.

a. My concern is that we need to prime before the columns are installed. I'm not leaving
exposed decking under the columns. Thig needs protection.

b. Please coordinate with Tom and painter. Move to another part of the house if we're still
waiting on the deck to weather.

4. Priming: My direction is to use an Exterior Alkyd Oil-based primer. Because of the penetrating
characteristics of the Oil-based primer, it will bond to the penetrating aspects of the Bolled
Linseed Oil treatment. Final coats to be Exterior Latex.

Poor coordination and timely communication is at the heart of these why we're dealing with these
disagreements. There will always be differences of opinions or construction complications.

in the future, when you disagree with me on something, then bring up the issue and we can discuss how
to solve it TOGETHER. | usually do have a logic and 1 do a lot of research that form my direction. But |
will always listen.

Sincerely,

Tim Scanley

~~~~~ Original Message-----

From: Tim Scantey

Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2017 4:21 PM
To: 'Steven Downey'

Cc: Nichotas Armstrong

Subject: RE: Wood prime

Steve,
I've rasearched a number of historic renovation projects and adding a pre-treatment to the wood should
help with paint adhesion during seasonal shrinkage & expansion of the wood, as well as acting as a wood

preserver.

My recommendation is to:
- Pretreatment: Boiled Linseed Oil with 50/50 Turpertine mix. Stack andallow.to-fully-dry.



- Primer: Oil-based Primer - 1 coat (coat all 6 sides)
- Final Coat: Exterior Latex for Deck/Floor applications ~ 2 coafs per manufacturers spec's

| also read a technique from a historic porch builder in which he primes the T&G grooved sides and
installs them wet. Then finishes the priming of the top afterwards. Seems tedious and messy, but may
wark solve the issue of the boards being too tight to fit together like you've experienced in the past.

| et me know what you think, bounce this off your painter to get thelr comments.

Thanks,
Tim
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Erom: Tim Scanley [mailto:TScanley@hga.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2017 8:07 PM

To: Steven Downey <steven@armstrongge.com=
Ce: Nicholas Armstrong <nick@armstronggec.com=
Subject: RE: Scanley

Nick! Steve,

Let me start by saying | believe you should be fairly compensated for the work you have done or the work
beyond the original scope of work. A job of this complexity will have unforeseen issues or changes to the
scope along the way. It was never my intention of asking you to perform free work or to take advantage of
our relaticnship.

| believe we can get to a level of compensation that makes you whole, but more accurately reflects the
actual labor time needed to perform the additional scope. Would you be willing to re-assess the number
of labor hours on the above Change Orders?

| trust that we can work through these issues, in a fair and good-faith way.
Sincerely,

Tim Scanley

3114 W, Juneau Ave,
Milwaukes, W1 53208
414-617-5208

From: Steven Bowney [ma_n;%;ggll@grm_st_rQIMM}
Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2017 4:00 PM

To: Tim Scanley

Cc: Nicholas Armstrong

Subject: FW: Scaniey

Tim,

We are still unable to get a lift at this time. We fee! that we will need to complete the deck and second
story rafling first but Nick and 1 discussed the verbally approved Change Order work that we have been
tracking since last September and has continued to date. We have moved forward with the additional
work per your direction but feel that Armstrong will need payment in full prior to our remobilization at
this time. Please feel free to contact me directly with any guestions or concerns.

Thank You,

Steve Downey

Operations Manager | 414-544-7173 | steven@armstrongge.com
armstronagc.com | Office 414-831-5852 | Fax 414-265-5852
Armstrong General Contracting

AEMSTRONG

kR R L o M TR At T8 G

“where knowledge meets passion"



From: Nicholas Armstrong

Sent: Tuesday, September 5, 2017 12:51 PM

Te: Steven Downey <steven@armstronggc.com=
Subject: scanley

Please
Verify and send, Thanks!

Nicholas Armstrong

VP + General Manager | 414-831-5852 | nick@armstrongge.com

armstrongge.com | Armstrong General Contracting
1011 W. Somers St, Milwaukee, Wi 53205
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RRMSTRLING

FENERBL CONTRARETING
WHERE KNOWLEDGE MEETS PASSION

1071 West Somers Street
Milwaukee, Wl 53205
Phone: (414) 831-6852
Fax: (414) 265-5852

soLp  1im Scanley ship 3114 W. Juneau Ave P2&3
To 3114 W Juneau Ave o 34 W, Juneau Ave
Milwaukee, WI 53208 Milwaukes, W1 53208

1
| TSCANLEY On Rept 10/16/2017 | J

ERTENDEDE

TBESERIPTON::
Additional work items related to rebuildirepair rear deck:
*2 men / 2 day each
*4 each - 54" x §"x 8'

1 *3each-~2"x 12"x & 2,835.60 2,835.60

*Weaach-1"x8"x &

*2 each - bags of concrete

*3each-2"x6"x 8

Additional work items related to rebuiiding front deck roof:

*2 men [ 3 day each

*4 gach - 1"x6"x8'

*4 gach ~ 1"x4"x8'

1 *3 each - 2"x8"x8' 3,8656.60 3,855.80

*2 each - 4"x4"x8'

*4 sach - 2"x6"x8'

+2 pach - 2"x4"x8'

*2 gach - 1"x12"x16¢'

Additional work itemns related to apply 6 point bolled

linseed oil to T&G floor decking:

1 3 men {1 day sach 1,200.98 1,20098

*2 gach / Balled linseed oli

TRLANTIYE

Additional work items realted to apply 6 points of primer to
all new siding and wood intall front porch and defferent

1 parts of the house; 8,400.15 8,400.15
*2 men / 7 days each
*2 gach / primer

Change Qrder #02

WE APPRECIATE YOUR PROMPT PAYMENT. AMOUNT DUE 16,292.33
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS.
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FENERRL CONTRECETING
WHERE KNOWLEDGE MEETS PAGSION

1011 West Somers Street
Milwaukes, Wi 53205
Phone: (414) 831-5852
Fax: (414) 265-5852

soLp 1im Scanley smp 3114 W, Juneau Ave P2&3
To 3114 W Juneau Ave 10 3114 W. Juneau Ave
Milwaukee, W) 53208 : Milwaukee, W1 53208

TSCANLEY On Rept 10/16/2017 |

IF WORK IS UNPAID AFTER 30 DAYS FROM COMPLETION, THEN A CHARGE OF 15% SHALL BE CHARGE MONTHLY ON ANY UNPAID AMOUNT.
ALSOQ, THE OWNER OF THE LAND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FEES NCURRED BY ARMSTRONG GENERAL CONTRACTING, LLC. FOR RECOVERY
QF MONEY DUE.

As required by the Wisconsin Construgtion Lien Law, Armstrong Genernd Contracting horeby notifies owner that persons or companics furnishing Inbor or
muterdals for the construction on owners Iand may have Hen rights on that land and to the buildings on that land If they are not pald for such tabor or
materlals, Those entitled to len rights, In pddition to Armstrong General Contacting, LLC, are Qiose who contract directly with the ewner or those wio give
the owner notlce within 60 days after they first furnish labor or materials for the conseruction, nud should give a copy of each notice recelved to his morigage
lendler =, if any, Arimstrong General contracting ngrees to cooperate with the owner and his lender, If any, to see that ol potential lien claimanis are duly pald.

Credit Card payments accepled. Note 5 2.9% plus §0.30 will be added to the totnl amount involced, Thanl you
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October 13, 2017
Steve/ Nick,

Thank you for our meeting on Tuesday and your willingness to work toward a resolution regarding these
Change Order disputes.

We talked a lot about the difficulties fitting my project into your busy schedule and finding tradesmen
that can be relied upon to perform gquality work. This certainly concerns me as | think about how these
issues impact the work that remains on our house. | trust you are continuing to work through these on-
going Issues. '

The main issue here is that Change Orders were not submitted and signed by me prior to work being
done. This gave me no opportunity to monltor the cost of the work, of to provide alternate solutions
that may have cost less, or even allowed me to decline the work altogether.

The resolution over these unsigned and unauthorized Change Orders is in reality a separate dispute
from the original contracted work. It is unreasonable and unfair to demand that | agree to pay for all
Change Orders as a condition of completing the Work you committed to in Phase |, Phase |, or Phase (I
| believe you have a contractual obligation and responsibility to re-start and complete the original work
within a mutually agreed upon timetable. | consider you in breach of contract because nothing is belng
done toward completion of Phase |, I, or [l

| am willirig to resume our discussion over resolving these Change Orders after the contracted work is
completed. The first step moving forward is for Steve to develop a comprehensive timetable for
completing our house that we can both agree to. The project has already extended over one year which
is far longer than | ever expected and far longer than you said it would take.

Absent a timetable for completion by Friday October 20", | reserve my right to terminate the contract
for your continuing breach. If you need access to the house, coordinate a date/time with me and [ will
accommodate any time you need to walk the site.

Absent an agreement on timetable for completion of the original contracted work within the agreed
budget, | will be forced to pursue using other contractors to finish the work. 1 will pay you only the value
for your properly completed and permitted work to date. However, if any work has to be re-done due
to sub-standard quality or incorrect installation or was not done to code, then | will not pay for that until
| offset the cost to get it corrected to code or re-done properly.

There is still $30,000 left on our contract at this point. | say that because it's stilt a substantial amount of
money that’s left to be paid. | believe that it's In the best interest, of bath parties, to move toward
resolution,

Sincerely,

Tim Scanley
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ARMSTROING

BENERRL CONTRRARCTING

WHERE KNOWLEDGE MEETS PASSION

October 20, 2017

Tim Scanley

3114 W Juneau Ave
Milwaukee, Wi 53208
Email: TScanley@hga.com

Project: 3114 W luneau Ave, Milwaukee WL,
Tim:

We are disappointed in your Oct. 13 létter, We have supplied you with extensive documentation and
taken time to meet with you on two separate occasions in our office in order to respond and resolve the
numerous issues you have brought up. | understood from aur meeting that we were in agreement as to
reduced amount we offered as an acceptable compensation for the Change Order #17042-01, which was
a substantial compromise by Armstrong in order to settle the issue so that we could proceed and complete
your project,

instead of continuing productive communication regarding the substantial balance you owe to Armstrong,
your letter states that you will not even discuss the outstanding balance until after the entire contract is
completed, Furthermore, the fact that you are a professionally licensed Architect in the construction
industry you well know that this practice is not the AIA Industry standard way of doing business, | do not
understand where you got the idea that you can pick and choose what amounts you will pay and when,
but the Contracts’ terms and conditions confirm that you are responsible for all costs of extras, plus 15%
markup per Section 21, This clause provides Armstrong may even require payment as early as prior to
commencement of such changes.

It is also apparent from your letter that you are naw attempting to rewrite history by trying to create a
paper trail with inaccurate Informatian. While we did talk about Issues surrounding the scheduling of the
remainder of the project, we did not state that we had difficulties finding tradesmen that can be relied
upon to perform quallty work but rather we are trying to Insure, per your request, that our {ead carpenter
that has continually been working on your project remain on site due to the extensive you have specified
far the scope of work, What we did discuss is the fact that your constant changes and re-specification of
work has resufted in the change orders and substantlal delays to the work, These changes have stalled
and delayed your project substantialty. That has in turn impacted the schedufing of personnel on yours

Armstrang Genaral Contracting WWW . armstrongge,com
10511 West Semaers Street 424-131-5852
Milwankee, Wisconsin 53205 434-265-5852



ARMSTRUMNG

BEENERMAL CONTRROCTING

and other projects we previously, as well as currently, have scheduled. Specifically, you have stated that
you only want Tom, our lead carpenter running your site. Due to the delays you have caused, he is now
on other projects and we discussed that it would take approximately 3 to 4 weeks before we can get him
back on site. Your attempts to manipulate our conversation to suggest we are unable to continue with
your work and possibly be In breach of the contract is reatly quite concerning.

Equally concerning is your statement that the Change Order work was not authorized, None of this work
would have proceeded without your specific direction both verbally and within the numerous emails |
have previously submitted to you. You personally specified the materials and means and methods for
these changes. You made numerous changes in these procedures, and personally directed and dictated
this work on site with our lead carpenter. Please refer to your August 23 and 29 emalls as examples, if
you are confused as to what you directed, These are unguestionably changes in the scope of work and
you obviously would have recognized them as changes as you were the one directing the process. It is
guite disingenuous for you to now clalm that this work was not authorized by you to proceed. You even
acknowledged that Armstrong should be fairly compensated for the work done heyond the original scope
of the work and that It was never your intention “to perform free work or to take advantage of our
relationship”. You made no request to monitor the work, and did not request any pricing prior to this
work proceeding, instead you directed it to move forward per your speciflc instructions.

You specifically requested these changes and are lable for the costs. It is neither unfair nor unreasonable
for you to live up to your obligations for the project. Itis unfair and unreasonable to expect Armstrong to
continue to perform work on your project after you have expressly stated you wilt not pay for changes
you personally requested and directed. Threatening termination because you do not want to pay for the
changes is an even more unreasonable position.

Since you have refused offers of compromise and refuse further discussion, 1 am Including with this letter
an invoice for the balance currently due on the bae Contracts, Change Order #17042-01, plus the custom
porch materials you directed us to purchase from Vintage Woodworks and Worthington Architectural
Products which we completely pre-primed and which is currently being stored at our facility at “our” cost
for several months. Per our Phase 1 and combined 2 and 3 Contracts the amournt of $7,412.96 for afl
completed labor and materials stored to date as well as $16,292.33 for the above mentioned Change
Order for a completed to date total of $23,705.29 which is due within five days of receipt. Please refer to
the base contract breakdown within the attached “Exhibit A”. Interest charges will commence on all past
due balances. We further reserve the right to recover attorneys’ fees incurred in collection of any
amounts or the filing of liens. See Contract Sections 18-19.

Armnstrong General Cotitracting WWW.ATTTSTrONgEC.com
1011 West Somars Street 414-837-5852
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53205 44-265-5852
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GENEBRRBL CONTRRCTING

Armstrong’s contract permits suspension of work for non-payment, notice of which was provided to you
back in September. Givenyour notice that you will refuse to pay or even discuss the balance due for the
Change Order, we have no option but to continue suspension until the balance due is resalved.

At this time, we are aware of no breach by Armstrong of the Contract, and we have a right to suspend
the work. Should you proceed unilaterally with your threatened termination, you will remain
responsible for all the associated costs, including the materials Armstrong previously purchased for the
front porch on your behalf and direction as well as the work that has been completed to date, changes,
plus anticipated profits on the Project, and all other assnciated damages.

If you would like to discuss a mutual cancellation of the Contract without cause, please give me a call at
your earliest convenience.

Also, your letter again raises a vague assertion of defactlve or non-cade compliant work which we find to
be very distressful due to the fact that you have been unable to specifically cite any such issues, This
confirms that we have no notice of any such work. Should you provide notice of any such work, it will be
addressed In conformance with the Contract,

Respectfully summited,
Steve Downey

Armstrong General Contracting, LLC,

Armstrong Genaral Contracting www armstrongge.com
1011 West Sarners Streat 414-831-5852
Mitwaukee, Wisconsin 53205 414-265-5852
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“EXAHIBIT A"
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Armstrong Gensral Contracting WWW.AINTMSIIOREEC.COM
1011 West Somers Straet A14-831-5852

Milwatiker, Wisconsin 53205 414-265-5852
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Brian R. Zimmerman

From: Tim Scanley <TScanley@hga.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2017 12:47 PM

To: Nicholas Armstrong

o Brian R. Zimmerman; Loriana Armstrong; Steven Downey
Subject: RE: Response

Nick,

| will accept your $10,500 offer in exchange for mutual cancelation and mutual releases with the following conditions.

1. Roof. AGC to sign & provide information for the IKO Roof Warranty documents (it's a simple form with a couple
of things to fill out).

2. Poreh Materials: AGC to deliver all porch parts from Vintage Woodworks (ballusters, top and bottom railings,
newell posts, etc) and the (3) Fiberglass Columns from Worthington,

a, Condition: Materiat has to be in good quality condition, and is the correct profiles and sizes as
requested. | wilf bring my carpenter to assess. If the quality of the material isn’t useable or the quality is
compromised, | reserve the right to deduct the cost of the material from the offer. My goalis notto
reject the material, it’s in my benefit to use it, but | need some assurances that the quality of the
product hasn’t been compromised,

3. Crown Molding: AGC fto deliver correct custom Crown molding wood and custom knife that matches the existing
house moiding.
a. Condition: Material has to be in good condition, with a matching profile to the existing crown melding. |
will bring my carpenter to assess, [f the quality of the material isn’t useable or the quality is compromised,
| will deduct the cost of the material from the offer. My goal is not to reject the material, it’s in my

benefit to use it, but [ need some assurances that the quality of the product hasn't been
compromised.

4. AGC to provide Lien Waiver
[ trust these conditions can be agreed to. Once they are, | will write you a check.

We can arrange a time that works for both of us to review the materials next week as we finalize any of the paperwork that
brings this to a closure, and like you said “call it a day”.

Tim Scanley

From: Nicholas Armstrong [malito; nick@armstrongge.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 2:07 PM

To: Tim Scanley

Cc: Brian R, Zimmerman; Loriana Armstrong; Steven Downey
Subject: Response

Tim

If you remember our previous bill 10/16/17 for change orders was for the amount of $16,292.33 your offer was
$8,257.04. That was a difference of $8,035.29, and we offered to reduce to $12,275.04, which was accepted by you,
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You sald that you will discuss with your wife, Now we have been going over 2 % month with lawyers involved adding
tegal fees with no resolution.

Plus you keep trying to make up issues that | myself remember discussing before we started the job, so that you can
justify keeping maney that you owe me for our work.

Ftold my lawyer to file the lien. It is a financial risk already with all this none sense back and forth. The last offer you will
get from us is to pay $10,500.00 before the end of this week as full and final resolution of our contracts and claims, and
we will give you a lien waiver, and call It a day. No more or less,

Sincerely;
Nicholas Armstrong

VP + General Manager | 414-831-5852 | nick@armstrongge.com
armstrongge.com | Armstrong General Contracting
1011 W. Somers St. Milwaukee, Wi 53205




	Angeles, Sonya
	Earley, Tiffany
	Armstrong, Loriana

